SIGNATURE BLOCKS

THIS SITE PLAN AND ANY AMENDMENTS HERETO, UPON APPROVAL BY THE CITY OF AURORA AND RECORDING,
SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE APPLICANTS THEREFORE, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. THIS PLAN SHALL
LIMIT AND CONTROL THE ISSUANCE AND VALIDITY OF ALL BUILDING PERMITS, AND SHALL RESTRICT AND LIMIT
THE CONSTRUCTION, LOCATION, USE, OCCUPANCY AND OPERATION OF ALL LAND AND STRUCTURES WITHIN
THIS PLAN TO ALL CONDITIONS, REQUIREMENTS, LOCATIONS AND LIMITATIONS SET FORTH HEREIN.
ABANDONMENT, WITHDRAWAL OR AMENDMENT OF THIS PLAN MAY BE PERMITTED ONLY UPON APPROVAL OF

THE CITY OF AURORA.

IN WITNESS THEREOF,

HAS CAUSED THESE

(CORPORATION, COMPANY, OR INDIVIDUAL)

Applegreen - Project Bronco

2600 E-470 Aurora Northbound
SITE PLAN WITH ADJUSTMENTS

A PORTION OF LOT 1, BLOCK 1 AS SHOWN ON THE E-470 TOLL PLAZA B SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 1 FINAL PLAT,
FILED FOR RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE ARAPAHOE COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER AT RECEPTION NO.
A7142600 AND THOSE PARCELS OF LAND IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 1, BLOCK
1. SAID LOT 1, BLOCK 1 AND THOSE PARCELS OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF

SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST, OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN

CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO

E. JEWELL AVE

PROJECT
LOCATION

S. GUN CLUB RD

YALE AVE

PRESENTS TO BE EXECUTED THIS DAY OF AD.
BY: CORPORATE
(PRINCIPALS OR OWNERS) SEAL
STATE OF COLORADO )SS
COUNTY OF )
THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME THIS DAY OF AD, BY
(PRINCIPALS OR OWNERS)
WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL
SEAL
(NOTARY PUBLIC)
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOTARY BUSINESS ADDRESS:
CITY OF AURORA APPROVALS
CITY ATTORNEY: DATE:
PLANNING DIRECTOR: DATE:
PLANNING COMMISSION: DATE:
(CHAIRPERSON)
CITY COUNCIL: DATE:
(MAYOR)
ATTEST: NOTARY DATE:
(CITY CLERK)
DATABASE APPROVAL DATE:
RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE:
ACCEPTED FOR FILING IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK AND RECORDER OF
COLORADO AT O'CLOCK M, THIS DAY OF AD,
CLERK AND RECORDER: DEPUTY:
SITE DATA TABLE
A B C
DEVELOPMENT STANDARD REQUIREMENT PROPOSED
ZONING AD/APZ SAME h Li
ist Tabl
PARCEL AREA AND LOT WIDTH - 4.48 ACRES (194,915 SF), WIDTH VARIES Sheet List Table
PERMITTED USES PER SECTION 146-3.2 OF THE UDO GAS STATION AND FAST FOOD Sheet Number Sheet Title
BUILDING MAX HEIGHT 26 FEET 1 OF 26 COVER SHEET
MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACKS - 160' FRONT, 176' SIDE, 176' BACK > OF 26 SITE PLAN
MINIMUM PARKING SETBACKS - 27' 3 OF 26 SITE PLAN
MAXIMUM BUILDING SETBACKS - N/A T OF 26 GRADING PLAN
BUILDING AREA - 9,000 SF
STANDARD SPACES REQUIRED 36 STANDARD (9,000 S.F./250 S.F.) - SOF 26 GRADING PLAN
STANDARD SPACES PROVIDED - 71 STANDARD + 7EV 6 OF 26 UTILITY PLAN
ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQUIRED 3 ACCESSIBLE - 7 OF 26 UTILITY PLAN
ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED - 3 ACCESSIBLE + 1 EV 8 OF 26 SIGNAGE AND STRIPING
VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQUIRED 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE - 9 OF 26 SIGNAGE AND STRIPING
VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED - 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE
10 OF 26 TRUCK CIRCULATION
BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED 2 (40 TOTAL REQUIRED SPACES * 5%) -
BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED - 2 110F 26 TRUCK CIRCULATION
LOADING ZONE 1 1 12 OF 26 LANDSCAPE PLAN A
LANDSCAPE SURFACE RATIO - 42.6% 13 OF 26 LANDSCAPE PLAN B
LANDSCAPE AREA - 82,999 14 OF 26 LANDSCAPE PLAN C
HARDSCAPE AREA . 111,516 15 OF 26 LANDSCAPE NOTES
OCCUPANCY - A-2 (NON-SEPARATED MIXED USE
( ) 16 OF 26 LANDSCAPE DETAILS
TYPE OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION - VB, FULLY SPRINKLERED
ESTIMATED NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES - 30 17 OF 26 TREE MITIGATION PLAN
FIRE HYDRANTS . 2 18 OF 26 TREE PROTECTION NOTES AND
DETAILS
A total maximum of 5 wall and monument SIGN DATA TABLE 19 OF 26 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
signs are permitted without an 20 OF 26 SITE DETAILS
adjustment. This will need to be 2 8 21 OF 26 GASOLINE REFUELING CANOPY
corrected before the final recording of SIGN TYPE SIGN QUANTITY TOTAL SIGN AREA (SF)
this plan. This can be updated if needed 22 OF 26 DIESEL REFUELING CANOPY
when the appllcatlon that would include DLEGREEN SIGN — 196.0 The Sign Data Table has been removed .S
signage adjustments has been QSR SIGN 555 from the Site Plan Cover Sheetas the sign T2 5 AN |
submitted. - approval will be proceeding by a separate
1G APPLE SIGN 61.8 approval process. DETAILS
NET SIGN AREA: 3133 26 OF 26 AUXILARY STORAGE BUILDING
MAX SIGN AREA: 3935
Drawings adjusted to include a maximum of How was this number calculated? Code
S signs. JMENT SIGN (W.0. ADJUSTMENT) 1 100.0 allowance for this location is two square feet

The Sign Data Table has been removed
from the Site Plan Cover Sheet as the sign
approval will be proceeding by a separate
approval process.

of sign area for each linear foot of building
frontage for the first 100 feet, then one-half
square feet of sign area for each linear foot of
building frontage thereafter as measured
along the longest building frontage with a
public entrance. The max number shown here

appears too large.

VICINITY MAP
SCALE: 1" = 1000'

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A PORTION OF LOT 1, BLOCK 1 AS SHOWN ON THE E-470 TOLL PLAZA B SUBDIVISION
FILING NO. 1 FINAL. PLAT, FILED FOR RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF LAND IMMEDIATELY
ADJACENT TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 1, BLOCK 1. SAID LOT 1, BLOCK 1 AND
THOSE PARCELS OF LAND ARE LOCATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION
25, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST, OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY OF
AURORA, COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 25, AS MONUMENTED
BY A FOUND 3-1/4 INCH ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED PLS 26294; THENCE NORTH
67°13'11" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1671.93 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, FROM WHICH THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, BLOCK 1, AS
MONUMENTED BY A FOUND 3 INCH ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED E-470 PUBLIC HIGHWAY
AUTHORITY PLS 28649, BEARS NORTH 31°12'09" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 354.90 FEET.

THENCE OVER AND ACROSS SAID LOT 1, BLOCK 1 AND SAID PARCELS OF LAND THE
FOLLOWING SEVEN (7) COURSED AND DISTANCES.

SOUTH 11°56'569” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 360.10 FEET;

SOUTH 84°06’04” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 56.58 FEET;

SOUTH 43°59'03” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 62.89 FEET;

SOUTH 11°56’59” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 170.00 FEET,;

SOUTH 78°03'01” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 300.03 FEET;

NORTH 10°47'43" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 567.61 FEET, FROM WHICH THE SOUTH
QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 25, AS MONUMENTED BY A FOUND 2
INCH ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED PLS 23527, BEARS SOUTH 49°55'41" WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 924.92 FEET;

7. NORTH 79°13'27" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 397.04 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

IZE R

THE TOTAL AREA OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND IS 4.273 ACRES
(205,746 SQUARE FEET), MORE OR LESS.

Date Submission / Revision

PR OJECT TEAM 03/23/2022 | 1st SP Permit Sub.

05/19/2022 | 2nd SP Permit Sub.

LAND OWNER DEVELOPER 12/07/2022 | 3rd SP Permit Sub.

E-470 Public Highway Authority Applegreen Limited 01/11/2023 | 4th SP Permit Sub.

17 Joyce Water
Park West Business Park

22470 E. Stephen D. Hogan Parkway, Suite 100 04/14/2023 | 5th SP Permit Sub.

Aurora, CO 80018

CONTACT: Chuck Weiss 200 Brickstone Sq 404

Email: cweiss@e-470.com Andover, MA 01810

CONTACT: Corey McGarry

SURVEYOR Email: corey.mcgarry@applegreen.ie
LW Survey Company
12345 W Alameda Pkwy ARCHITECT CIVIL ENGINEER
Lakewood, CO 80228 Suite 205 dcb Construction Company, Inc. Redland
303.658.0358 909 E. 62nd Ave. 1500 W. Canal Ct.
Denver, CO 80216 Littleton, CO 80120
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 303.287.5525 720.283.6783 voice
Stacklot CONTACT: Erick Gilbert CONTACT: Mark Cevaal, P.E.

Email: egilbert@dcb1.com Email: mcevaal@redland.com

5639 South Curtice Street
Littleton, CO 80120
303.808.4523 voice

CONTACT: Steve Wiens, P.E.

Email: steve@stacklot.com

THIS SITE IS SUBJECT TO AN AVIGATION EASEMENT.
SEE LEASE AGREEMENT FOR DETAILS.

SITE PLAN NOTES:

AMENDMENTS

1. ACCESSIBLE EXTERIOR ROUTES” SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND
ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES AND PUBLIC SIDEWALKS TO 60% OF THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE THEY SERVE. THE
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE BETWEEN ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES SHALL BE THE MOST PRACTICAL DIRECT
ROUTE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE MUST BE LOCATED WITHIN A SIDEWALK. NO SLOPE ALONG THIS ROUTE MAY EXCEED 1:20 WITHOUT
PROVIDING A RAMP WITH A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 1:12 AND HANDRAILS. CROSSWALKS ALONG THIS ROUTE SHALL BE WIDE ENOUGH TO
WHOLLY CONTAIN THE CURB RAMP WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 36” AND SHALL BE PAINTED WITH WHITE STRIPES. THE CITY OF AURORA
ENFORCES HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS BASED ON THE 2009 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 11, AND THE
AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE (ICC/ANSI) A117-2003.

2. ALL BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE AURORA CITY CODE, ARTICLE VII -NUMBERING OF BUILDINGS.

3. ATTENTION BUILDING DIVISION: PER ARTICLE XI, C.O.A. BUILDING AND ZONING CODE, SECTION 22-425 THROUGH 22-434, AN ACOUSTIC
ANALYSIS, PREPARED BY AN ACOUSTIC EXPERT THAT WILL IDENTIFY BUILDING DESIGN FEATURES NECESSARY TO ACCOMPLISH
EXTERIOR NOISE REDUCTION TO ACHIEVE INTERIOR NOISE LEVELS NOT EXCEEDING 65 (LDN VALUE TO BE DETERMINED FOR EACH
PROJECT) UNDER WORSE-CASE NOISE CONDITIONS.

4. THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF
FIRE LANE EASEMENTS CONSTRUCTED WITHIN THIS SITE USING ALTERNATIVE SURFACING MATERIALS SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO;
GRASSPAVE, GRASS CRETE, RITTER RINGS, INVISIBLE STRUCTURES UTILIZED ONLY FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS USE. THIS
AGREEMENT WILL INCLUDE SNOW REMOVAL TO ENSURE EMERGENCY ACCESS IS AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES. IF THE ABOVE CONDITIONS
ARE NOT MET, THE OWNERS, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS SHALL BE REQUIRED BY ORDER NOTICE FROM THE AURORA FIRE
DEPARTMENT TO REMOVE THE INVISIBLE STRUCTURE AND REPLACE IT WITH AN ASPHALT OR CONCRETE ROAD SURFACE THAT MEETS
THE CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS OF THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT FIRE LANE STANDARDS AND BE SHOWN IN DETAIL WITHIN
THE CIVIL PLANS.

5. THE APPROVAL OF THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE FINAL APPROVAL OF GRADING, DRAINAGE, UTILITY, PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENTS AND BUILDING PLANS. CONSTRUCTIONS PLANS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE APPROPRIATE AGENCY
PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS.

6. THE APPLICANT HAS THE OBLIGATION TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT.

7. EMERGENCY INGRESS AND EGRESS - RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR SERVICE AND EMERGENCY VEHICLES IS
GRANTED OVER, ACROSS, ON AND THROUGH ANY AND ALL PRIVATE ROADS AND WAYS NOW OR HER AFTER ESTABLISHED ON THE
DESCRIBED PROPERTY, AND THE SAME ARE HEREBY DESIGNATED AS “SERVICE/EMERGENCY AND UTILITY EASEMENTS” AND SHALL BE
POSTED “NO PARKING — FIRE LANE”.

8. FIRE LANE EASEMENT - AN APPROVED MEANS OF ACCESS OR OTHER PASSAGEWAY THAT IS FORMALLY DEDICATED AND IDENTIFIED
TO PROVIDE ACCESS FOR EMERGENCY APPARATUS WHERE PARKING IS PROHIBITED.

9. THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC), REQUIRES ALL BUILDINGS TO BE ASSESSED FOR ADEQUATE EMERGENCY RESPONDER
RADIO COVERAGE (ERRC). AT THE TIME THE STRUCTURE IS AT FINAL FRAME AND FINAL ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS, THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR (GC) WILL BE REQUIRED TO HIRE A QUALIFIED INDEPENDENT 3RD PARTY TO ASSESS THE RADIO FREQUENCY LEVELS
WITHIN THE STRUCTURE. ONCE COMPLETED, THE 3RD PARTY WILL PROVIDE THE RESULTS OF THE TEST TO BOTH THE GC AND THE
AURORA BUILDING DIVISION AS TO WHETHER THE STRUCTURE PASSED OR FAILED THE PRELIMINARY RADIO SURVEILLANCE. A
STRUCTURE THAT HAS PASSED THIS SURVEILLANCE REQUIRES NO FURTHER ACTION BY THE GC. A FAILED RADIO SURVEILLANCE WILL
REQUIRE A LICENSED CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT PLANS TO THE AURORA BUILDING DIVISION TO OBTAIN A BUILDING PERMIT FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF AN ERRC SYSTEM PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THIS ASSESSMENT AND INSTALLATION IS AT THE OWNER OR
DEVELOPERS EXPENSE. FUTURE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE STRUCTURE AFTER THE ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY IS ISSUED WILL REQUIRE A REASSESSMENT FOR ADEQUATE RADIO FREQUENCY COVERAGE.

10. FIRE LANE SIGN DETAIL: THE DETAIL MUST SHOW THE FIRE LANE SIGN EITHER ON POSTS OR PERMANENTLY ATTACHED TO
ADJACENT EXTERIOR WALL OF A STRUCTURE. WHERE BOTH DISPLAY METHODS ARE UTILIZED WITHIN THE SITE, THEN A SEPARATE
DETAIL WILL BE REQUIRED FOR EACH POSTING METHOD. (NO PRE-APPROVAL OF THE LOCATION FOR WALL MOUNTED FIRE LANE
SIGNAGE IS REQUIRED.)

11. IN LOCATIONS WHERE UTILITY EASEMENTS OVERLAP DRAINAGE EASEMENTS, ONLY SUBSURFACE UTILITIES SHALL BE PERMITTED
WITHIN THE PORTION OF THE UTILITY EASEMENT THAT OVERLAPS THE DRAINAGE EASEMENT. INSTALLATION OF ABOVE GROUND
UTILITIES WITHIN A DRAINAGE EASEMENT REQUIRES PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE CITY ENGINEER.

12. ALL CROSSINGS OR ENCROACHMENTS INTO EASEMENTS AND RIGHT OF WAY OWNED BY THE CITY OF AURORA (CITY) IDENTIFIED AS
BEING PRIVATELY-OWNED AND MAINTAINED HEREIN ARE ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE UNDERSIGNED AS BEING SUBJECT TO CITY'S USE
AND OCCUPANCY OF SAID EASEMENT OR RIGHT-OF-WAY. THE UNDERSIGNED, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, FURTHER AGREES TO
REMOVE, REPAIR, REPLACE, RELOCATE, MODIFY, OR OTHERWISE ADJUST SAID CROSSINGS OR ENCROACHMENTS UPON REQUEST
FROM THE CITY AND AT NO EXPENSE TO THE CITY. THE CITY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE FULL USE OF THE EASEMENTS AND
RIGHT-OF-WAY AS MAY BE NECESSARY OR CONVENIENT AND THE CITY RETAINS ALL RIGHTS TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN, INSTALL, REPAIR,
REMOVE OR RELOCATE ANY CITY FACILITIES LOCATED WITHIN SAID EASEMENTS AND RIGHT-OF-WAY AT ANY TIME AND IN SUCH A
MANNER AS IT DEEMS NECESSARY OR CONVENIENT.

12. ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES (l.E. BAY WINDOWS, FIREPLACES, ROOF OVERHANG, GUTTERS, EAVES, FOUNDATION, FOOTINGS,
CANTILEVERED WALLS, ETC.) ARE NOT ALLOWED TO ENCROACH INTO ANY EASEMENT OR FIRE LANE.

13. THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SIGNING AND STRIPING ALL PUBLIC STREETS. THE DEVELOPER IS REQUIRED TO PLACE
TRAFFIC CONTROL, STREET NAME, AND GUIDE SIGNS ON ALL PUBLIC STREETS AND PRIVATE STREETS APPROACHING AN INTERSECTION
WITH A PUBLIC STREET. SIGNS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED PER THE MOST CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM
TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) AND CITY STANDARDS AND SHOWN ON THE SIGNING AND STRIPING PLAN FOR THE DEVELOPMENT.

SITE ADJUSTMENTS:

1. AN ADJUSTMENT TO SECTION 146.4.7.5.D STREET FRONTAGE LANDSCAPE BUFFERS OF THE ZONING CODE,
REDUCTION IN WIDTH FROM 25 FEET TO 8 FEET IS GRANTED. A MINIMUM OF 1 TREE AND 15 SHRUBS WILL BE
PROVIDED WITHIN THIS ZONE. SHRUBS ADJACENT TO PARKING LOT WILL BE PLACED IN A TRIANGULAR
SPACING AND WILL NOT OBSTRUCT SIGHT TRIANGLE REQUIREMENTS.

SEE INTRODUCTION LETTER FOR MORE DETAILS.

e COVER SHEET
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Callout
How was this number calculated? Code allowance for this location is two square feet of sign area for each linear foot of building frontage for the first 100 feet, then one-half square feet of sign area for each linear foot of building frontage thereafter as measured along the longest building frontage with a public entrance. The max number shown here appears too large.
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Callout
A total maximum of 5 wall and monument signs are permitted without an adjustment. This will need to be corrected before the final recording of this plan. This can be updated if needed when the application that would include signage adjustments has been submitted.
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Drawings adjusted to include a maximum of 5 signs. 
The Sign Data Table has been removed from the Site Plan Cover Sheet as the sign approval will be proceeding by a separate approval process.

wconway
Engineer
The Sign Data Table has been removed from the Site Plan Cover Sheet as the sign approval will be proceeding by a separate approval process.
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- 03/23/2022 | 1st SP Permit Sub.
pplegreen - Project Bronco
12/07/2022 | 3rd SP Permit Sub.
2600 E-470 Aurora Northbound 01/11/2023 | 4th SP Permit Sub.
04/14/2023 | 5th SP Permit Sub.
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ddpershi
Callout
After discussion with the assistant general manager for Aurora Water, the department is still not in favor of this temporary condition. Please pursue extension of sanitary from the north in coordination with adjacent development. 

egates
Text Box
Staff may have to request that Planning Commission approval be conditional upon the resolution of these wastewater treatment questions.

egates
Length Measurement
145'-4 1/4"

wconway
Engineer
The on-site wastewater treatment facility has been removed from the plans. The sanitary sewer connection to the Proposed Gun Club Business Park - Offsite Sanitary Improvement Plans (COA RSN 1777354) have been added to the plans.
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ANNUAL RYE 10 LBS/ACRE
NUTTALLS SUNFLOWER 0.1 LBS/ACRE
9 RN . . WILD BERGAMOT 0.12 LBS/ACRE
\ | y YARROW 0.06 LBS/ACRE
Shredded Cedar Mulch d \?}4 \ LT \ BLUE VERAIN 0.12 LBS/ ACRE
\
\ \ INS
s . W\ - MIX RATIO: SEEDING RATE - 20lbs/acre

10% ALKALI SACATON - Sporobolus airoides

. 10% INLAND SALTGRASS - Distichlis spicata

East 20 Non Street Buffer 10% NUTTALL'S ALKALIGRASS - Puccinellia nuttalliana
10% PRAIRIE CORDGRASS - Spartina pectinata
10% SLENDER WHEATGRASS - Elymus trachycaulus spp.

- 10% WESTERN WHEATGRASS - Pascopyrum smithii
P - 10% FOWL MANNAGRASS - Glyceria striata
@/@ 10% HARDSTEM BULRUSH - Scirpus acutus

10% BALTIC RUSH - Juncus balticus
10% CREEPING SPIKERUSH - Eleocharis palustris

NON-

@ HATCHED SHREDDED CEDAR MULCH

PLANTING
AREAS

3"- 6" DIA. ROUND COBBLE

Proposed
Building

|

NOTE:
ALL PROPOSED LANDSCAPING WITHIN SIGHT TRIANGLES SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
COA ROADWAY SPECIFICATIONS, SECTION 4.04.2.10'

VS V- q
N
S \{\1‘?’.‘\\\

—

o

o

\ Children Play
\ Area

e _T_oo — STACK@Jot

. ) \/.
------- | SEELSPLANSRO gK_ g 2me , "
3'-4' Boulder 3 . i ™ A /- \‘ 4rd
- typ. ¥ L A J/ S Y, % 7 Al

NORTH | LANDSCAPE PLAN B
LAN DSCAPE PLAN 'B' o ¥ o v @ C construction company, inc.

909 East 62nd Avenue | Denver, Colorado 80216 S H E ET : 1 3 O F 2 6
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Applegreen - Project Bronco

2600 E-470 Aurora Northbound
SITE PLAN WITH ADJUSTMENTS

South / East
20' Non Street Buffer
Reduced to 10' at Curb

Date Submission / Revision

03/23/2022 | 1st SP Permit Sub.

05/19/2022 | 2nd SP Permit Sub.

12/07/2022 | 3rd SP Permit Sub.

01/11/2023 | 4th SP Permit Sub.

04/14/2023 | 5th SP Permit Sub.

Retaining wall o .
om re: architectural and civil drawings PLANT MATERIAL SCHEDULE:
SYMBOL QTY. 1.D. COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME SIZE COND. | WTR
SHADE TREES
4 ch COMMON HACKBERRY CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS 21/2"CAL. | B&B VL
7 : 3 ih IMPERIAL HONEY LOCUST GLEDITSIA TRIACANTHOS INERMIS 'IMPERIAL' 21/2"CAL. | B&B VL
4 bm 7 ) - \ ‘ + 8 ke KENTUCKY COFFEE TREE GYMNOCLADUS DIOICUS 21/2"CAL. | B&B VL
Shredded Ced SER|LS PLAN"'B' / \ 8 nc NARROWLEAF COTTONWOOD NARROWLEAF COTTONWOOD 21/2"CAL. | B&B L-M
\ //, ] SEELS.PLAN 'C" \ 5 WO SWAMP WHITE OAK QUERCUS BICOLOR 21/2"CAL. | B&B VL-M
\ A 19 mg o A 8 no NORTHERN RED OAK QUERCUS RUBRA 21/2"CAL. | B&B L-M
o o, /,V////// 4 sb SENSATION BOXELDER ACER NEGUNDO 'SENSATION' 21/2"CAL. | B&B M
- =) ( 6 eo ENGLISH OAK QUERCUS ROBUR 21/2"CAL. | B&B L-M
= ) (‘3 ORNAMENTAL TREES
Vg‘/ eV 1pe W\ 4 bc BRANDY WINE CRABAPPLE MALUS 'BRANDY WINE' 2" CAL. B&B L
S N 1 sC SPRING SNOW CRABAPPLE MALUS 'SPRING SNOW' " 2" CAL. B&B L
\ 7 db \«\o\ 8 as CRIMSON SPIRE OAK QUERCUS X BIMUNDORUM 'CRIMSCHMIDT' 2" CAL. B&B L
5 7K EVERGREEN TREES
Existing Ground \ 10 wf WHITE FIR ABIES CONCOLOR 6' HT. B&B M
Cover to Remain 17 cb COLORADO BLUE SPRUCE PICEA PUNGENS 6' HT. B&B VL
\\O se | 3 pe PINON PINE PINUS EDULIS 6' HT. B&B VL
1 ¢ch NN 25 ap AUSTRIAN PINE PINUS NIGRA 6' HT. B&B VL
W\ SHRUBS
O\ o 5 37 ra GRO-LOW SUMAC RHUS AROMATICA 'GROW LOW' 5 GAL. CONT. L-M
AN @O 27 ks DARK KNIGHT SPIREA CARYOPTERIS X CLANDONENSIS 'DARK KNIGHT' | 5 GAL. CONT. VL
@ 8 S 35 aw ANOTHONY WATERER SPIREA SPIREA JAPONICA 'ANTHONY WATER' 5 GAL. CONT. L-M
@ 7 SW WESTERN SANDCHERRY PRUNUS BESSEY! 5 GAL. CONT. L
25 gm GREEN MOUND CURRANT RIBES ALPINUM 'GREENMOUND' 5 GAL. CONT. L-M
\ - ® 29 bm BLUE MIST SPIREA CARYOPTERIS X CLANDONENSIS 5 GAL. CONT. L-M
45 db DWARF BURNING BUSH EOUNYMUS ALATA 'DWARF NANA' 5 GAL. CONT. L-M
\ 15 rs RUSSIAN SAGE PEROVSKIA ATRIPLICIFOLIA 5 GAL. CONT. VL
\ — 22 pm LITTLELEAF MOCKORANGE PHILADELPHUS MICROPHYLLUS 5 GAL. CONT. L-M
18 dn DWARF NINEBARK PHYSOCARPUS-OPULIFOLIUS 'NANUS' 5 GAL. CONT. L-M
\ 12 gc GOLDEN CURRANT RIBES AUREUM 5 GAL. CONT. VL
26 ki MISS KIM LILAC SYRINGA PATULA 'MISS KIM' 5 GAL. CONT. VL
\ 35 rd REDTWIG DOGWOOD CORNUS SERICEA 'BAILEYTI' 5 GAL. CONT. L-M
N 70 mc MAGIC CARPET SPIREA SPIREA X BUMALDA 'MAJIC CARPET' 5 GAL. CONT. M
o 38 ac ALPINE CURRANT RIBES ALPIMUM 5 GAL. CONT. M
N 28 de DWARF EUROPEAN CRANBERRY VIBURNUM OPULUS 'NANUM' 5 GAL. CONT. M
- \ ORNAMENTAL GRASSES
\ % 23 mg MAIDEN GRASS MISCANTHUS SINENSIS 'GRACILLIMUS' 5 GAL. CONT. L
¥ 8 df DWARF FOUNTAIN GRASS PENNISETUM ALOPECUROIDES 'HAMELN' 5 GAL. CONT. VL
\ * 35 kf KARL REED FORESTER GRASS CALAMAGROSTIS ACUTI ' KARL FORESTER' 5 GAL. CONT. M
\ 16 rb RED BARRON BLOOD GRASS HELICTOTRICHON SEMPERVIRENS 'RED BARRON'| 5 GAL. CONT. M
NORTH 22 Ib FOUNTAIN GRASS 'LITTLE BUNNY' | PENNISTETUM ALOPECUROIDES 'LITTLE BUNNY' | 5 GAL. CONT. M
LANDSCAPE PLAN 'C' o 15 30 60 50
LANDSCAPE LEGEND SCALE T =300
Ground Covers
MIX RATIO: SEEDING RATE - 20lbs/acre
"\ DECIDUOUS TREES EXISTING GROUND COVER 10% ALKALI SACATON - Sporobolus airoides ~7\ STEEL EDGING WITH ROLLED TOP EDGE
TO REMAIN 10% INLAND SALTGRASS - Distichlis spicata
+ 10% NUTTALL'S ALKALIGRASS - Puccinellia nuttalliana
10% PRAIRIE CORDGRASS - Spartina pectinata
10% SLENDER WHEATGRASS - Elymus trachycaulus spp. NOTE:
K ] S :
REDTOP 2 0.1 LBS/ACRE T L R AR A A - Pascopyium smith ALL PROPOSED LANDSCAPING WITHIN SIGHT TRIANGLES SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
ORNAMENTAL TREES SWITCHGRASS (PATHFINDER) 2.2 LBS/ACRE 0 Y .
10% HARDSTEM BULRUSH - Scirpus acutus COA ROADWAY SPECIFICATIONS, SECTION 4.04.2.10
WESTERN WHEATGRASS (ARRIBA) 7.9 LBS/ACRE .
INDIAN SALTGRASS 10 LBS/ACRE 10% BALTIC RUSH - Juncus balticus STACK‘E
EVERGREEN TREE ' 10% CREEPING SPIKERUSH - Eleocharis palustris
WOOLY SEDGE 0.TLBS/ACRE ’ g 5639 SOUTH CURTICE STREET
BALTIC RUSH 0.1 LBS/ACRE
PRAIRIE CORDGRASS 1.0 LBS/ACRE HITTLETOR, COLORADO 80120
é@ SHRUBS ANNUAL RYE 10 LBS/ACRE HATCHED SHREDDED CEDAR MULCH
NUTTALLS SUNFLOWER 0.1 LBS/ACRE
;-* ORNAMENTAL GRASSES WILD BERGAMOT 0.12 LBS/ACRE
YARROW 0.06 LBS/ACRE LAN DSCAPE PLAN C
BLUE VERAIN 0.12 LBS/ ACRE

3"- 6" DIA. ROUND COBBLE

acg construction company, inc.

909 East 62nd Avenue | Denver, Colorado 80216
303.287.5525 | Fax 303.287.3697 | www.dcb1.com
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Applegreen - Project Bronco

2600 E-470 Aurora Northbound
SITE PLAN WITH ADJUSTMENTS

STANDARD CITY OF AURORA NOTES:

1.

PRIOR TO PLANTING, ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL INCORPORATE SOIL AMENDMENTS AT A RATE OF 3 CUBIC
YARDS PER 1000 SQUARE FEET TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 6" INCHES. A LESSER AMOUNT SHALL BE ALLOWED IF A
SOILS TEST SHOWS THAT 3 CUBIC YARDS PER 1000 SQUARE FEET IS NOT NECESSARY OR WATER RETENTION AND
DEEP ROOTING OF PLANT MATERIALS. IF SPECIFIED PLANT MATERIAL REQUIRES LESS FERTILE SOIL, THOSE
AREAS MAY HAVE LESS SOIL AMENDMENTS INSTALLED. EXISTING TOPSOIL SHALL BE SALVAGED AND STOCKPILED
FOR USE AS SOIL AMENDMENTS OR TOPSOIL. ACCEPTABLE SOIL AMENDMENTS INCLUDE COMPOST AND AGED
MANURE.

PROPOSED SIDEWALKS TO BE STANDARD CONCRETE WITH A BROOM FINISH. ALL PARKING AND VEHICULAR
DRIVES WILL BE ASPHALT.

ALL UTILITY EASEMENTS SHALL REMAIN UNOBSTRUCTED AND FULLY ACCESSIBLE ALONG THE ENTIRE LENGTH FOR
MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT ENTRY.

. THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE

AND REPLACEMENT OF ALL LANDSCAPING MATERIALS SHOWN OR INDICATED WITHIN THE PROPERTY DEFINED AS
THE AREA WITHIN THE PROPERTY LINE ON THE APPROVED SITE PLAN OR LANDSCAPE PLAN ON FILE IN THE
PLANNING DEPARTMENT. ALL LANDSCAPING WILL BE INSTALLED AS DELINEATED ON THE PLAN, PRIOR TO
ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS AND PLANT MATERIAL, EXCEPT FOR NON-IRRIGATED NATIVE RESTORATION, AND DRYLAND
GRASS AREAS MUST BE WATERED BY AN AUTOMATIC UNDERGROUND IRRIGATION SYSTEM. IRRIGATION SYSTEM
DESIGN, INSTALLATION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS FOUND IN THE CITY
OF AURORA IRRIGATION ORDINANCE.

ALL PROPOSED LANDSCAPING WITHIN THE SIGHT TRIANGLE SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH COA ROADWAY
SPECIFICATIONS, SECTION 4.04.2.10.

THE LANDSCAPE PLAN MUST REFLECT THE LOCATION OF ALL FIRE HYDRANTS, KNOX HARDWARE AND FIRE
DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS TO ENSURE THAT THESE DEVICES ARE NOT PHYSICALLY OR VISUALLY OBSTRUCTED
FROM RESPONDING FIRE CREWS. THE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS FROM FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS AND
FIRE HYDRANTS MUST MEET BOTH LIFE SAFETY (TYPICALLY 5 FEET AND NO MATERIAL GREATER THAN 2 FEET IN
HEIGHT) AND LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS. LANDSCAPING MATERIAL CANNOT BE OMITTED OR REDUCED BASED
ON THE INSTALLATION OF A FIRE HYDRANT WITHIN A PARKING LOT ISLAND OR PLANT BED. IT IS RECOMMENDED
THAT THE ISLAND OR PLANT BED BE CONSTRUCTED LARGE ENOUGH TO ADEQUATELY ACCOMMODATE BOTH
LANDSCAPING MATERIAL AND FIRE HYDRANTS IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH ALL CITY STANDARDS.

STREETLIGHTS MUST BE CONSTRUCTED ALONG ALL PUBLIC STREETS AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 126-236.
SIDEWALKS, INTERNAL PEDESTRIAN PATHS, AND BICYCLE PATHS SHALL BE LIT WITH FULL CUTOFF LIGHTING
FIXTURES NO MORE THAN 16 FEET TALL, AND PROVIDING CONSISTENT ILLUMINATION OF AT LEAST ONE
FOOTCANDLE ON THE WALKING SURFACE. LIGHTING ALONG PUBLIC STREETS AND LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL BE
OF A RECOGNIZABLY UNIFIED DESIGN. LIGHTING SOURCES SHALL BE COLOR-CORRECT TYPES SUCH AS HALOGEN
OR METAL HALIDE, AND LIGHT TYPES OF LIMITED SPECTRAL EMISSION, SUCH AS LOW PRESSURE SODIUM OR
MERCURY VAPOR LIGHTS, ARE PROHIBITED EVEN IN SERVICE AREAS. PRIVATE AND SECURITY LIGHTING SHALL
NOT CAUSE GLARE ABOVE A LEVEL OF 4 FEET ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

GENERAL PLANTING NOTES:

1.

NO MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS OF CITY OF
AURORA APPROVAL IN WRITING. ALTERNATE MATERIALS OF SIMILAR SIZE AND CHARACTER MAY BE

CONSIDERED IF SPECIFIED PLANT MATERIALS CANNOT BE OBTAINED, BUT REQUIRES THE APPROVAL
CITY OF AURORA LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

. QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS SHOWN ON THE PLANTING PLAN TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER QUANTITIES

SHOWN ON THE PLANT MATERIAL SCHEDULE.

3. VERIFY EXACT LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES BY CONTACTING APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANIES.

3

4. COMMERCIAL GRADE 71 INCH BY 4" POWDER COATED STEEL EDGING SHALL BE USED TO SEPARATE

ALL TURF AREAS FROM PLANTING BEDS. PLACE EDGING FLUSH WITH GRADE AND STAKE TO
GROUND PER MANUFACTURES RECOMMENDATIONS.

PLACE FOUR INCHES OF MULCH AS INDICATED IN THE LANDSCAPE LEGEND IN ALL SHRUB BEDS,
GROUND COVER, PERENNIAL BEDS. PLACE 4 INCHES OF CEDAR MULCH AT ALL TREE SAUCERS.

. ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL RECIEVE 1"-3" RIVER ROCK MULCH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS.

TREAT BEDS WITH A PRE-EMMERGENT HERBICIDE PRIOR TO PLANTING AND MULCH PLACEMENT. DO NOT
APPLY HERBICIDE IN PERENNIAL OR ANNUAL BEDS.

. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE IRRIGATED BY AN UNDERGROUND AUTOMATIC UNDERGROUD IRRIGATION

SYSTEM. WITH SEPARATE ZONES FOR TURF AND SHRUBS / TREES / GROUNDCOVER.

ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL HAVE BACKFILL, CAREFULLY PLACED AROUND BASE AND SIDES OF
BALL TO TWO-THIRDS (%) DEPTH OF BALL THEN THOROUGHLY SOAKED WITH WATER TO ALLOW
SETTLEMENT. ALL WIRE, BURLAP FASTENERS, TOP ONE-THIRD (3) OF BURLAP AND LOOSE BURLAP
SHALL BE REMOVED AT THIS TIME THE REMAINDER OF HE PIT SHALL THEN BE BACKFILLED,
ALLOWING FOR THE DEPTH OF THE MULCH SAUCER AND SETTLEMENT OF BACKFILL. BACKFILL
SHALL THEN BE THOROUGHLY WATERED ONCE AGAIN.

LANDSCAPE DATA CHARTS

Date Submission / Revision

03/23/2022 | 1st SP Permit Sub.

05/19/2022 | 2nd SP Permit Sub.

12/07/2022 | 3rd SP Permit Sub.

01/11/2023 | 4th SP Permit Sub.

04/14/2023 | 5th SP Permit Sub.

4 N\ /7 N\
SITE DATA WATER USE
DESCRIPTION AREA IN SF PERCENTAGE DESCRIPTION AREA IN SF
TOTAL SITE AREA (LEASE AREA) 195,148.80 SF 100.0% NON WATER CONSERVING 0 SF.
BUILDING COVERAGE (INCLUDING CANOPY) 12,196.80 SF 6.3% WATER CONSERVING 17,875.40 SF
HARD SURFACE AREA 100,623.60 SF 51.5% NON WATER (2) 64,453.00 SF.
| LANDSCAPE AREA 82,328.40 SF 42.2% ) g
( A
SPECIAL LANDSCAPE BUFFER - ADJUSTMENT REQUESTED
AREA DESCRIPTION LENGTH WIDTH WIDTH TREES SHURBS
REQUIRED PROVIDED (1740 (15/40"
E470 FRONTAGE PARKING 306 LF. 25FT 8FT 8 REQ. 115 REQ.
\ E470 8 PROVIDED 116 PROVIDED
J
An adjustment to section 146.4.7.5.D Street Frontage Landscape Buffers of the zoning code, reduction in width from 25 feet to 8 feet.
As a mitigating measure, 15 shrubs will be provided per 40 linear feet in lieu of the required 10 shrubs per 40 linear feet. Shrubs adjacent
to parking lot will be placed in a triangular spacing and will not obstruct sight triangle requirements.
e N
NON STREET BUFFER
AREA DESCRIPTION LENGTH WIDTH WIDTH TREES SHURBS
REQUIRED | PROVIDED (1/40" (5/40"
EAST 456 LF. 10FT 10 FT 12 REQ. 57 REQ.
17 PROVIDED 11 SHRUBS
5 ADDITIONAL TREES = 50 SHRUBS
61 SHRUBS
SOUTH 300 LF. 10FT 10FT 8 REQ. 38 REQ.
9 PROVIDED 30 SHRUBS
1 ADDITIONAL TREES = 10 SHRUBS
40 SHRUBS
SOUTH/ 114 LF. 10FT 10 FT 3 REQ. 15 REQ.
EAST 1 PROVIDED 32 SHRUBS
* ADDITIONAL TREES 1 ADDITIONAL TREES = 10 SHRUBS
NOT PROVIDED DUE TO 40 SHRUBS
EXISTING SOLAR PANELS
4 N\
BUILDING PERIMETER LANDSCAPE
BUILDING / ELEVATION LENGTH NO. T.E. REQUIRED NO. T.E.'s
REQUIRED - PROVIDED
1T.E/40' LN. FT.
WEST 145 LF 3.75 2 TREES
24 SHRUBS
4T.E'S
. J
( N\
OPEN SPACE / DETENTION AREA
COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED| DETENTION COMMON OPEN SPACE (-) NO. TREES NO. TREES NO. SHRUBS NO. SHRUBS
WATER QUALITY | DETENTION / WATER QUALITY REQUIRED - 1 TREE /| pPROVIDED |REQUIRED - 10 SHRUBS / PROVIDED
AREA 4000 SQ.FT. 4000 SQ.FT.
62,264 SF 26,257 SF 35,607 SF 9 15 89 38 SHRUBS
6 TREES = 60 SHRUBS
TOTAL SHRUBS =98
\. J
-
OVERALL TREES PROVIDED )
OVERALL TREES PROVIDED EVERGREEN TREES PROVIDED EVERGREEN PERCENTAGE
105 TREES 55 TREES 52.3%

acg construction company, inc.

909 East 62nd Avenue | Denver, Colorado 80216

STACK@Jot

5639 SOUTH CURTICE STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120
303.883.2735

LANDSCAPE NOTES
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—— PLANT ROOT BALL 3"-4" HIGH WITH RESPECT TO FINISHED GRADE. DO NOT COVER TOP OF {{r@,\“‘ N
ROOTBALL WITH SOIL. CUT AND REMOVE TOP 2/3 OF WIRE BASKET AND REMOVE TOP 2/3 ,'G;‘\é 4 “%5&%@"}
/ RN

BURLAP. REMOVE ALL ROPE, TWINE AND WIRE OTHER THAN BASKET.

DO NOT CUT TREE LEADER. PRUNE ONLY CROSSOVER LIMBS, CO- DOMINANT LEADERS AND
INJURED OR DEAD BRANCHES FROM TREE.

Applegreen - Project Bronco

2600 E-470 Aurora Northbound
SITE PLAN WITH ADJUSTMENTS

DO NOT CUT TREE LEADER. PRUNE ONLY CROSSOVER LIMBS, CO-
DOMINANT LEADERS AND INJURED OR DEAD BRANCHES FROM
TREE.

SECURE WITH 3 SPECIFIED 8-FT STEEL TREE STAKES IN UNDISTURBED SOIL. INSTALL WIRE AND «"?:l“»*m
NON- GIRDLING FLAT FABRIC FASTENERS IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING, ALLOWING 3"-4" '
TRUNK MOVEMENT. COVER WIRE WITH SPECIFIED RUBBER GARDEN HOSE AND INSTALL 4"
FLORESCENT ORANGE FLAG ON EACH WIRE.

SECURE WITH 3 SPECIFIED 8-FT STEEL TREE STAKES IN UNDISTURBED SOIL.
INSTALL WIRE AND NON-GIRDLING FLAT FABRIC FASTENERS IMMEDIATELY
AFTER PLANTING, ALLOWING 3"-4" TRUNK MOVEMENT. COVER WIRE WITH
o SPECIFIED RUBBER GARDEN HOSE AND INSTALL 4" FLORESCENT ORANGE
7N FLAG ON EACH WIRE
AN

PLANT ROOT BALL 3"-4" HIGH WITH RESPECT TO FINISHED GRADE. DO

‘; NOT COVER TOP OF ROOTBALL WITH SOIL. CUT AND REMOVE TOP 2/3 OF
X VAN WIRE BASKET AND REMOVE TOP 2/3 BURLAP. REMOVE ALL ROPE, TWINE
PLACE MULCH/COBBLE RING AROUND TREE. DO NOT PLACE MULCH/ COBBLE IN CONTACT | VD BUCA AND WIRE OTHER THAN BASKET.
WITH TREE TRUNK. RE: SPECIFICATIONS FOR MULCH/COBBLE TYPE AND DEPTH. A& e
o QN SRR/ PLACE MULCH/COBBLE RING AROUND TREE. DO NOT PLACE MULCH/COBBLE
I ‘ PREPARE AND PLACE BACKFILL SOIL MIX AS PER SPECIFICATIONS. / IN CONTACT WITH TREE TRUNK. RE: SPECIFICATIONS FOR MULCH/COBBLE
' > TYPE AND DEPTH.
SN > > NN
= \\/Z\\\/Z\\\Z\\\/g\\; §\>f ;/\\\//%\\%\;%%/— SET ROOTBALL ON UNDISTURBED SOIL. SET PLUMB AND CENTER IN PIT. W N l e Y PREPARE AND PLACE BACKFILL SOIL MIX AS PER
Z | OSSR MINSISY XA A BN N SPECIFICATIONS
s | R R AR AR AR RRTB A RRRRLAIRA 0 | (GRS ARRGRREG SET ROOTBALL ON UNDISTURBED SOIL. SET PLUMB AND CENTER IN PIT
2 | S S S SE S SE S S SE EEEE ESASSs COMPACTED SUBGRADE RN R A AR R R e RAV R ' '
LA AA NN NN NN N IS OO N I S IS N NN
ORI R AR, SRGLARANARGLERGLERILERARANGERELLRE
MMM MMM VMMMV FVAMAVANAVANN SHADE TREES: LOWEST LIMBS MIN. 6-8' FROM ROOT CROWN N N o000 2%,
DR AN RN RN AR~ COMPACTED SUBGRADE
AFTER TWO YEARS NO LIMBS SHALL BE WITHIN 8' OF PAVEMENT
2 x ROOTBALL DIA.

DECIDUOUS TREE

REJECT TREES WITH BROKEN OR DAMAGED ROOTBALLS 2 x ROOTBALL DIA.

REJECT TREES WITH BROKEN OR DAMAGED ROOTBALLS

iy AWAAATVWA AN AT AV AVA AN AV

SOD ADJACENT TO WALKS AND CURBS
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MULCH ADJACENT TO WALKS AND CURBS
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SIDEWALK, TOP OF CURB, OR TOP OF SEAT WALL
FINISHED GRADE OR TOP OF SOD LEVEL WITH PAVED EDGE
SPECIFIED SOD OR SEED

NOT TO SCALE

@ EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING

NOT TO SCALE

FULL DEPTH OF SPECIFIED AMENDED TOPSOIL PLACED APPROX. 1" BELOW TOP OF PAVED

EDGE FOR SOD AND LEVEL FOR SEED

SIDEWALK, TOP OF CURB, OR TOP OF SEAT WALL
FINISHED GRADE OR TOP OF MULCH/COBBLE 1/2" BELOW PAVED EDGE
SPECIFIED COBBLE

SPECIFIED WEED BARRIER FABRIC UNDER MULCH/ COBBLE WITH SPECIFIED PRE-EMERGENT
HERBICIDE BELOW FABRIC

FULL DEPTH OF SPECIFIED AMENDED TOPSOIL PLACED THE NECESSARY DISTANCE BELOW
PAVED EDGE

REMOVE ONLY INJURED OR DEAD BRANCHES FROM
SHRUBS. SHRUB SPACING AS PER PLANS.

PLACE 3' DIA. MIN. RING OF MULCH/COBBLE UNDER SHRUB.

PLACE PLANT IN VERTICAL, PLUMB POSITION. REMOVE
CONTAINER PRIOR TO PLACING BACKFILL.

KK ___—— PREPARE AND PLACE PLANTING SOIL MIX AS PER SPEC.
A /\\///— PLACE 3" OF SPECIFIED BACKFILL BELOW THE ROOTBALL.

SPECIFIED SOD OR SEED 2 x ROOTBALL DIA.

FINISHED GRADE OR TOP OF SOD LEVEL WITH TOP OF EDGER

STEEL EDGER SHRUB PLANTING

FINISHED GRADE OR TOP OF MULCH/COBBLE 1/2" BELOW TOP OF EDGER 4 NOT TO SCALE

SPECIFIED MULCH/COBBLE

SPECIFIED WEED BARRIER FABRIC UNDER MULCH COBBLE SPECIFIED PRE-EMERGENT

HERBICIDE BELOW FABRIC

FULL DEPTH OF SPECIFIED AMENDED TOPSOIL PLACED THE NECESSARY DISTANCE BELOW TOP

OF EDGER

@ EDGE TREATMENT

Date

Submission / Revision

03/23/2022

1st SP Permit Sub.

05/19/2022

2nd SP Permit Sub.

12/07/2022

3rd SP Permit Sub.

01/11/2023

4th SP Permit Sub.

04/14/2023

5th SP Permit Sub.

STACK@Jot

5639 SOUTH CURTICE STREET
LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120

303.883.2735
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Date Submission / Revision

Applegreen - Project Bronco e

12/07/2022 | 3rd SP Permit Sub.

2600 E-470 Aurora Northbound 01/11/2023 | 4th SP Permit Sub.

04/14/2023 | 5th SP Permit Sub.

SITE PLAN WITH ADJUSTMENTS

[ TREE MITIGATION (REMOVED)
.D. TAG | SPECIES CALIPER SIZE | STATUS MITIGATION MITIGATION
VALUE INCHES
1 AUSTRIAN PINE 10" REMOVE FROM SITE $648.44 5"
2 AUSTRIAN PINE 10" REMOVE FROM SITE $648.44 5"
3 GREEN ASH 7" REMOVE FROM SITE $238.64 3"
4 GREEN ASH 9" REMOVE FROM SITE $385.16 4"
5 GREEN ASH 10" REMOVE FROM SITE $472.16 4"
6 GREEN ASH 8" REMOVE FROM SITE $307.32 3"
\ ] 7 GREEN ASH 10" REMOVE FROM SITE $472.16 4"
r 8 GREEN ASH 8" REMOVE FROM SITE $307.32 3"
gl \ 9 GREEN ASH 8" REMOVE FROM SITE $307.32 3"
N A \ 10 | GREEN ASH 8" REMOVE FROM SITE $230.49 2"
L 29 11__ | GREEN ASH 6" REMOVE FROM SITE $44.78 1"
& \\\ 12| GREEN ASH 10 REMOVE FROM SITE $472.16 4"
WA 13| GREEN ASH 8" REMOVE FROM SITE $307.32 3"
il 14| GREEN ASH 7" REMOVE FROM SITE $238.64 3"
A 15| GREEN ASH 8" REMOVE FROM SITE $307.32 3"
| 16| GREEN ASH 6" REMOVE FROM SITE $179.11 2"
17| GREEN ASH 8" REMOVE FROM SITE $307.32 3"
18| GREEN ASH 8" REMOVE FROM SITE $307.32 3"
19 | GREEN ASH 8" REMOVE FROM SITE $307.32 3"
20 | GREEN ASH 10" REMOVE FROM SITE $472.16 4"
21| AUSTRIAN PINE 10" REMOVE FROM SITE $648.44 5"
22 | AUSTRIAN PINE 8" REMOVE FROM SITE $415.18 4"
23| AUSTRIAN PINE 8" REMOVE FROM SITE $415.18 4"
24| AUSTRIAN PINE 8" REMOVE FROM SITE $415.18 4"
25 | COTTON WOOD 15" REMOVE FROM SITE $774.24 6"
26 | RUSSIAN OLIVE 9" REMOVE FROM SITE $0 RUSSIAN OLIVENO | 0"
34 | AUSTRIAN PINE 12" REMOVE FROM SITE 648.44 6"
TOTAL 225" $10,277.61 95"

s “I\\\\\\\ 4
A4

Y

' TREE MITIGATION (PROTECT AND KEEP IN PLACE)

\\ — X” X e I.D. TAG | SPECIES CALIPER SIZE | STATUS
\\ 27 DECIDUOUS 10" PROTECT AND REMAIN IN PLACE
, 7 28 EVERGREEN 10" PROTECT AND REMAIN IN PLACE
29 EVERGREEN 12" PROTECT AND REMAIN IN PLACE
ﬁ 30 EVERGREEN 12" PROTECT AND REMAIN IN PLACE
31 EVERGREEN 10" PROTECT AND REMAIN IN PLACE
_ 32 EVERGREEN 12" PROTECT AND REMAIN IN PLACE

- 33 EVERGREEN 12" PROTECT AND REMAIN IN PLACE
35 EVERGREEN 12" PROTECT AND REMAIN IN PLACE
36 EVERGREEN 10" PROTECT AND REMAIN IN PLACE
~ 37 EVERGREEN 10" PROTECT AND REMAIN IN PLACE |

o 20 40 8y 120 ﬁEL TREE MITIGATION PLAN

SCALE 1"= 40'- 0" o ot e Do oot SHEET: 17 OF 26
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Applegreen - Project Bronco

TREE PROTECTION NOTES

1.

PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION, ESTABLISH THE TREE PROTECTION ZONE BY INSTALLING TREE PROTECTION FENCING AROUND ALL

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN. LOCATE FENCING AT THE OUTSIDE OF THE DRIP LINE OF THE TREES OR AT A DISTANCE FROM THE TREE TRUNK OF

ONE(1) FOOT OF RADIUS FOR EVERY INCH OF TRUNK DIAMETER, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR GROUPS OF TREES, THE MINIMUM DISTANCE

BETWEEN THE TREE TRUNK AND THE FENCING SHALL BE ONE(1) FOOT FOR EACH INCH OF TRUNK DIAMETER. FOLLOWING INSTALLATION OF

FENCING, REQUEST INSPECTION BY THE CITY OF AURORA PARKS & FORESTRY DIVISION (303-739-7177) OR AUTHORIZED DESIGNEE.

TREE PROTECTION FENCING SHALL BE 4' HEIGHT, ORANGE MESH FENCING ATTACHED TO 'T' POSTS. FENCING SHALL BE INSPECTED AND

MAINTAINED DAILY.

CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL OF THEIR WORKERS, SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS UNDER THIS REQUIREMENT. WITHIN THE

TREE PROTECTION ZONE, THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED EXCEPT AS NECESSARY TO EXECUTE DETAILS

TP-2.0,2.1,3.1& 3.2:

EQUIPMENT USE AND STORAGE

MATERIAL DELIVERY OR STORAGE

VEHICLE TRAFFIC, PARKING, USE OR STORAGE

SPREADING, EXCAVATING, COMPACTING OR STOCKPILING OF SOIL

CONCRETE WASH-OUT AREAS AND RUN-OFF FROM CONCRETE WASH-OUT AREAS

FOOT TRAFFIC

. RUN-OFF CONTAINING HARMFUL LIQUIDS SUCH AS OIL, GAS, PAINT, SOLVENTS, FERTILIZER, ASPHALT, MORTAR, TAR OR SIMILAR
MATERIALS

GmMmMOO T >

PERCENTAGE OF THE ZONE AFFECTED MULTIPLIED BY THE FULL VALUE OF THE TREE (OR TREES) ESTABLISHED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. IF MORE
THAN 30% OF THE TREE PROTECTION ZONE IS DAMAGED, THE FINE SHALL BE THE FULL VALUE OF THE ADJACENT TREE (OR TREES). FOR THE
PURPOSE OF THESE REQUIREMENTS, CONSTRUCTION FENCING (LOCATED AT THE LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION) SHALL BE TREATED AS TREE
PROTECTION FENCING AND SHALL ESTABLISH A TREE PROTECTION ZONE FOR NEARBY TREES.

DAMAGE TO THE MAIN TRUNKS OF TREES IS PROHIBITED. DAMAGE NOT PREVIOUSLY DOCUMENTED SHALL RESULT IN A FINE BASED ON THE
PERCENTAGE OF THE CIRCUMFERENCE AFFECTED. DAMAGE GREATER THAN 30% OF THE CIRCUMFERENCE OR AFFECTING THE STRUCTURAL
INTEGRITY OF THE TREE WILL RESULT IN A FINE EQUAL TO THE FULL VALUE OF THE TREE.

LIMB REMOVAL IS PROHIBITED, UNLESS APPROVED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OR AS AUTHORIZED BY THE CITY OF AURORA PARKS & FORESTRY
DIVISION. LIMB REMOVAL, IF APPROVED, SHALL BE DONE PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. DAMAGED BRANCHES SHALL BE PRUNED WITHIN
10 DAYS OF THE OCCURRENCE UTILIZING ANSI A300 STANDARDS. UNAUTHORIZED LIMB DAMAGE OR REMOVAL CAN RESULT IN A FINE OF $500 PER
BRANCH AS MAY BE DETERMINED BY THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER OR HIS FORESTRY CONSULTANT. LIMB REMOVAL AND ALL OTHER APPROVED
PRUNING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A PROFESSIONAL COMPANY THAT IS LICENSED BY THE CITY OF AURORA FORESTRY DIVISION.

IF ROOTS GREATER THAN ONE(1) INCH DIAMETER REQUIRE CUTTING/REMOVAL, A CLEAN CUT SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED USING A SHARP HAND TOOL.
A MAXIMUM OF TWO(2) 3-INCH DIAMETER ROOTS PER TREE ARE PERMITTED FOR REMOVAL. THE REMOVAL OF ADDITIONAL ROOTS 3-INCHES OR
GREATER IN DIAMETER REQUIRES APPROVAL OF THE CITY FORESTER OR AUTHORIZED DESIGNEE.

EXISTING TREES DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPAIRED AND IF DAMAGED BEYOND REPAIR, REPLACED PER THE
MITIGATION SPECIFICATIONS OUTLINED IN SECTION IV, SUBSECTION A, ITEM 3 OF THE TREE PRESERVATION POLICY. THE MITIGATION PLAN FOR
THESE TREES SHALL FOLLOW THAT APPROVED THROUGH THE SITE PLAN SUBMITTAL.

City of Aurora
Parks, Recreation & Open Space Dept.
Date: October 2020

PROS
TP' 1. 0

TREE PROTECTION
NOTES

FORMULA FOR LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE:

ROOT ZONE DISTURBANCE SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED
CLOSE TO THE TRUNK OF ANY TREE TO BE
PRESERVED. MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN THE
TRUNK AND THE DISTURBANCE SHALL BE EQUAL TO
1/2 OF THE TREE'S DIAMETER CONVERTED TO FEET.
(FOR EXAMPLE, FOR A TREE WITH A 15" DIAMETER
TRUNK, THE DISTURBANCE CAN NOT BE CLOSER
THAN 7.5 FEET FROM THE TRUNK.

FOR 15" CALIPER TREE
(SEE EXAMPLE)

REQUIRED TREATMENTS:

1. APPLY PREVENTATIVE SPRAY FOR MOUNTAIN
PINE BEETLE (MPB) AND IPS TO PONDEROSA,
; AUSTRIAN & SCOTCH PINES. TREAT ALL BARK

7.3 SURFACES, INCLUDING TOP BRANCHES.

2. IF DISTURBANCE LEAVES A CUT SLOFE,

\ IMMEDIATELY APPLY MULCH AND WATER. IF
DISTURBANCE IS A TRENCH, IMMEDIATELY BACKFILL
AND WATER.
3. ONCE PER MONTH, EVALUATE TREE TO
DETERMINE IF TREE IS LEANING OR IF BRANCHES /
LEAVES ARE AFFECTED BY ROOT LOSS.
4. DO NOT FERTILIZE.
5. INSPECT TREE 2-3 TIMES PER YEAR FOR WATER
NEEDS AND MONITOR FOR INSECTS.
6. PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING DURING 1-3
WINTERS.

LIMIT OF ROOT DISTURBANCE

City of Aurora
Parks, Recreation & Open Space Depit.
Date: October 2020

PROS
TP-2.0

TREE PRESERVATION
MEASURES -- 1 SIDE

2600 E-470 Aurora Northbound
SITE PLAN WITH ADJUSTMENTS

Date Submission / Revision

03/23/2022 | 1st SP Permit Sub.

05/19/2022 | 2nd SP Permit Sub.

12/07/2022 | 3rd SP Permit Sub.

01/11/2023 | 4th SP Permit Sub.

04/14/2023 | 5th SP Permit Sub.

EXISTING TREE TO
BE PROTECTED
P DURING CONSTRUCTION. /
NOTE: IN AREAS WHERE
;@gﬁﬁE AND GRADING EXTENDS INTO
BARRICADE EXISTING TREE DRIPLINES,
CONTRACTOR SHALL
FENCING AS HAND GRADE
SPECIFIED AT
DRIPLINE (MIN.)
OR AS SHOWN
ON PLANS A
4'
VARIES PER TREE SIZE
EXTENDS FROM DRIPLINE TO DRIPLINE
Cily of Aurora TREE PROTECTION PROS
Parks, Recreation & Open Space Dept. FENCING TP-3.0
Date: October 2020 "

A

L & & ¥ ¥/

)
|
III O
|
{
\
\

FOR 15" CALIPER TREE
: (SEE EXAMPLE)

LIMITATIONS OF ROOT ZONE DISTURBANCE:

ROOT ZONE DISTURBANCE WITHIN THE DRIP LINE
SHALL BE LIMITED TO ONE SIDE OF THE TRUNK OF
TREES TO BE PRESERVED. MINIMUM DISTANCE
BETWEEN THE TRUNK AND THE DISTURBANCE
SHALL BE EQUAL TO 1/2 OF THE TREE'S DIAMETER
CONVERTED TO FEET. (FOR EXAMPLE, FOR A TREE

WITH A 15" DIAMETER TRUNK, THE DISTURBANCE

k CAN NOT BE CLOSER THAN 7.5 FEET FROM THE
TRUNK.

REQUIRED TREATMENTS:

‘ 1. APPLY PREVENTATIVE SPRAY FOR MOUNTAIN
f PINE BEETLE (MPB) AND IPS TO
PONDEROSA, AUSTRIAN & SCOTCH PINES. TREAT

{

LIMIT OF ROOT DISTURBANCE

AREA OF ROOT ZONE DISTURBANCE

City of Aurora

Parks, Recreation & Open Space Dept.

Date: October 2020

S ALL BARK SURFACES, INCLUDING TOP BRANCHES.
/4 ; 2. IF DISTURBANCE LEAVES A CUT SLOPE WITHIN
2 i THE DRIPLINE, IMMEDIATELY APPLY MULCH AND
WATER.
\ : 3. APPLY 3"-5" OF ORGANIC MULCH OVER THE
™ AREA WITHIN THE DRIPLINE

4. EVERY 1-2 WEEKS, APPLY 50-100 GALLONS OF
SUPPLEMENTAL WATER.

5. PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL WATER DURING 1-3
WINTERS

6. REGULARLY EVALUATE TREE TO DETERMINE IF
TREE IS LEANING OR IF BRANCHES / LEAVES ARE
AFFECTED BY ROOT LOSS.

7. INSPECT TREE 2-3 TIMES PER YEAR FOR WATER
NEEDS AND MONITOR FOR INSECTS.

8. INSTALL STAKING OR SUPPORT FOR SMALLER
PINE TREES.

TREE PROTECTION
MEASURES -- 2+ SIDES

acg construction company, inc.

909 East 62nd Avenue | Denver, Colorado 80216
303.287.5525 | Fax 303.287.3697 | www.dcb1.com
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Applegreen Project Bronco
2600 E-470 Aurora Northbound
SITE PLAN WITH ADJUSTMENTS

(@)
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ENTRY PARAPET B
1265 _
HIGH PARAPET
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MP-3
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MAIN LEVEL  [FESESEESERE
100'-0"
|
234"

©)

SIGNAGE UNDER SEPA

TE PERMIT;

GL-1
SF-1

MP-1

| MP-2 | FOR REFERENCE ONLY, TYP
MP-1
SIGNAGE UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT:
FOR REFERENCE ONLY, TYP
JDDIECLT ECE
S
N
KNOX BOX
MAIN ENTRY MP-2] _AUTO DOOR OPENER
MP-1
SF1
GL1
() (4) (3) (2)
240" 240" 240" 240" 234"

Gb ENTRY PARAPET
126'-5"

HIGH PARAPET

122'-0"
PARAPET

BEYOND

119-0"

‘b LOW ROOF
113-0"

MAIN LEVEL

1 1!_0u

TO LIGHT FIXTURE

MP-1

BEYOND

ENTRY PARAPET

100'-0"

126'-5"

HIGH PARAPET

& &

122'-0"

LOW ROOF

113-0"

MAIN LEVEL

100'-0"

NORTH ELEVATION

\DRIVE-THROUGH WINDOW

WITH ASSOCIATED AIR CURTAIN

T, S0 N 0 [ 1P
L T N T T Hd
[ T T N T 1

FIRE RISER ROOM DOOR

PT-1
NAT-GAS METER AND MPOE
' FDC WITH APPROVED KNOX HARDWARE

1/8" = 10"

SIGNAGE UNDER SEPARATE
PERMIT; FOR REFERENCE
ONLY, TYP

®

ENTRY PARAPET

126-5"
PARAPET PARAPET
119'0" 119-0"
I\S/;%C_1 AUXILIARY STORAGE BUILDING
@ LOW ROOF
113-0"
MP-2
GL-1
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118" = 10"

ELEVATION

Gb MAIN LEVEL
100'-0"

WEST ELEVATION

SIGNAGE UNDER
SEPARATE PERMIT; FOR

REFERENCE ONLY, TYP

AUXILIARY STORAGE BUILDING

@)

=

Date - Subfni'sSion-/' Revision

03/23/2022 1st SP Permit Sub.

05/19/2022 | 2nd SP Permit Sub.

12/07/2022 | 3rd SP Permit Sub.

01/11/2023 | 4th SP Permit-Sub.

04/14/2023 | 5th SP Permit Sub.

EXTERIOR FINISH AND COLOR SCHEDULE

1/8"=1-0"

MARK| DESCRIPTION/SIZE MATERIAL: [ COLOF
HIGH PARAPET
122'-0" CMU-1 | CONCRETE MASONRY VENEER CMU GROUND FACE VENEER | DARK GRAY
iMP-2] STUC-1 | EIFSWITH STUCCO FINISH EIFS SMOOTH DARK GRAY
STUC-1 | CASTIN-SITU CONCRETE _ BOARD-FORMED | NATURAL GRAY
MP-1 ALUMINUM COMPOSITE METAL PANEL ARCHITECTURAL METAL PANEL | BLACK
IMP-2| MP-2 FAUX WOOD METAL PANEL- . ARCHITECTURAL METAL PANEL | WOOD LOOK
MP-3 FAUX WOOD METAL - LONGBOARD LINK & LOCK FINS | ARCH. METAL PANEL-1 5/8"X6". | WOOD LOOK
MP-4 FAUX WOOD METAL - LONGBOARD LINK & LOCK FINS | ARCH. METAL PANEL-1 5/8'X8" - | WOOD LOOK
MP-5 RIBBED METAL PANEL FIN'ISH- o RIBBED METAL PANEL LIGHT GRAY
SF-1 ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM ALUMINUM ANODIZED BLACK
GL-1 STOREFRONT GLAZING 1" INSULATED GLASS INS.
GL-3 CLERESTORY GLAZING -~ GLASS ' INS. 25 VT~
RF-1 TPO MEMBRANE ROOFING-SYSTEM SINGLE-PLY MEMBRANE WHITE -
RF-2 METAL ROOF RIBBED METAL PANEL DARK GRAY
MT-1 METAL FASCIAS: GUTTERS; TRIM; CAP FLASHING; MISC | PRE-FINISHED METAL BLACK
PT-1 EXTERIOR PAINT - DOORS; RAILINGS; EXP. STRUCTURE | PAINTED METAL BLACK
PT-2 SAFETY RAILINGS, CONCRETE FILLED BOLLARDS PAINTED METAL SAFETY YELLOW
PT-3 PAINTED METAL

aCE construction company, inc.
909 East 62nd Avenue | Denver, Colorado 80216
303.287.5525 | Fax 303.287.3697 | www:dch1.com

ROOF TOP EQUIPMENT

GRAY. -

BUILDING
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1 2!_0"

EXTERIOR FINISH AND COLOR SCHEDULE
MARK| DESCRIPTION/SIZE MATERIAL COLOR
CMU-t | APPLIED MASONRY APPLIED MASONRY GRAY
MP-2 FAUX WOOD METAL PANEL ARCHITECTURAL METAL PANEL | WOOD LOOK
PT-1 EXTERIOR PAINT - DOORS; RAILINGS; EXP. STRUCTURE | PAINTED METAL BLACK
PT-2 SAFETY RAILINGS, CONCRETE FILLED BOLLARDS PAINTED METAL SAFETY YELLOW
24I_0Il
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e e ¥
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/V 6" DIAMETER STEEL PIPE
Xy BOLLARD

; HDPE COVER SLEEVE
- COLOR: SAFETY YELLOW
SLOPE PIER TOP FOR

POSITIVE DRAINAGE

1/2" ISOLATION JOINT WITH SEALANT

CONTINUOUS AROUND BOLLARD CASING AT

CONCRETE PAVING
- NOT REQUIRED AT ASPHALT PAVING

S 9a Lo

n

y
R Sk i
5 " O . . .

\ PAVEMENT, RE: CIVIL DRAWINGS
x18" DIA. CONCRETE CASING
\

MASTIC COATING BELOW GRADE

A A

EQ|EQ

o — 6" COMPACTED GRAVEL BASE

SECTION VIEW - EXTERIOR BOLLARD

EXTERIOR

BOLLARD DETAIL

[BUILDING WALL

I/V

FACE OF FOUNDATION

¢ \BOLLARD

TYPICAL LAYOUT,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

1 "6"

PLAN VIEW

1/ " — 1!_0"

Detail 5 — Retaining Wall added to Sheet 16.

Applegreen - Project Bronco

2600 E-470 Aurora Northbound
SITE PLAN WITH ADJUSTMENTS

24'Q"
7 5/8"— 10'-0 3/8" 2'-8" 10'-0 3/8"
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\ \
] ]
— :
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°| | ] jﬂ?m |
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N | e —— i NV 1!4 — T4 ——, ¢
A [ T T
m
%
; NOTE: PAINT ALL EXPOSED STEEL

ELEMENTS TO MATCH SW 'BLACK MAGIC'

FRONT ELEVATION

TRASH ENCLOSURE ELEV.

REPEAT COMMENT: Provide a detalil

that indicates the material. color and

height of the proposed retaining wall.

The response to the previous review

comments states that the retaining wall

is described in the civil documents.

Planning staff does not have access to

the civil drawing files and hence a
detail should be included here.
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ELEMENTS TO MATCH SW 'BLACK MAGIC'
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Date Submission / Revision
03/23/2022 | 1st SP Permit Sub.
05/19/2022 | 2nd SP Permit Sub.
SITE DETAILS KEYNOTES 12/07/2022 | 3rd SP Permit Sub.
@ 8"x8"x16" GROUND-FACE CMU, COLOR: NATURAL GRAY, RE: STRUCT. 01/11/2023 | 4th SP Permit Sub.
@ PRECAST CONCRETE CAP, ACID WASHED PRECAST CONCRETE CAP, RE: SPECIFICATIONS 04/14/2023 | 5th SP Permit Sub.
(3) PARGED FINISH ABOVE GRADE
@ WASTE CONTAINTER PROVIDED BY WASTE MANAGEMENT CO
@ 16 GA. 1.5" HSB-36 B DECK INFILL PANEL WITH HSS 4x2x3/16 PICTURE FRAMED DOORS
WITH HSS 4x2x3/16 (LAID FLAT) X-BRACE - PAINT
(6) 6'CONCRETE SLAB
@ (3) HEAVY DUTY HINGES AT EACH DOOR W/ LATCH & CANE BOLT
6" CONCRETE FILLED STEEL BOLLARD; SEE DETAIL, TYPICAL
PT-1| TYP
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5 SCHEDULE 40 STEEL A
- PIPE WITH POWDER
RN COAT BLACK FINISH
o
N
SIDE PROFILE VIEW END
SEALANT AROUND PIPE VIEW
AT BASE \‘
. \;./ALTERNATE BASE DETAIL: - ’ CORE DRILL HOLE IN 12'x12" =" g
PROVIDE 6" @ x 1/4" STEEL PLATE THICKENED PORTION OF
WELDED TO BOTTOM OF PIPE - CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND
FASTEN WITH (3) EXPANSION SET PIPE IN EPOXY GROUT
ANCHORS WITH TEMPER-PROOF
HEADS

BIKE RACK

1/ "_ 1!_0"
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REPEAT COMMENT: Provide a detail  that indicates the material. color and height of the proposed retaining wall.  The response to the previous review comments states that the retaining wall is described in the civil documents. Planning staff does not have access to the civil drawing files and hence a detail should be included here. 
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Detail 5 – Retaining Wall added to Sheet 16.
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Applegreen PI‘OjeCt Bronco

2600 E-470 Aurora Northbound
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SITE PLAN WITH ADJUSTMENTS
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FOR REFERENCE ONLY

13'-9"

ROOF DRAINS AT COLUMNS, TYP

FUEL DISPENSER TBD

EAST ELEVATION

1/8" = 1-0"

Ol 2! 4|

8!

16'

NOTE: THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE WEST ELEVATION IS THE SAME AS THIS ELEVATION

100-0"

16!_0" A

34!_0"

34-0".

160" . .

18'_0"

’\\‘;]6:"0"\‘ ;‘l l:‘ \/‘ )

—~ - -
\7/::‘ |

“—FUEL DISPENSERTBD - -

NS

GASOLINE CANOPY PLAN

mp-1TYP
ROOFLINE L
/ CEILING WOOD-LOOK FINISH -~ "~

CMU-1

50l_ol|

Date -

Subfni'sSion-/' Revision

03/23/2022

15t SP Permit Sub.

05/19/2022

2nd SP Permit Sub.

12/07/2022

3rd SP Permit Sub.

R 01/11/2023

4th SPPermit-Sub.

04/14/2023

5th SP Permit Sub.

16!_0"

18!_0"

16!_0"

TYP

1 8|_9||

14!_6"
13!_9n

H 001

ROOF LINE
/ / CANOPY CEILING WOOD LOOK FINISH
[ /

CMU-2
FUEL DISPENSER TBD

CONC-1|TYP

NORTH ELEVATION

1/8" = 10"

NOTE: THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE SOUTH ELEVATION IS THE SAME AS THIS ELEVATION

Ol 2! 4!

16'

EXTERIOR FINISH AND COLOR SCHEDULE

MARK

DESCRIPTION/SIZE

MATERIAL/MODEL NUMBER

COLOR

CONC-1

FUELING SLAB

CONCRETE

NATURAL GRAY

CMU-1

GROUND FACE CMU

GROUND FACE CMU

DARK GRAY

CMU-2

SPLIT FACE CMU

SPLIT FACE CMU

WHITE

MT-1

METAL FASCIAS; GUTTERS; TRIM; CAP FLASHING; MISC

PRE-FINISHED METAL

BLACK

MT-2

SOFFIT METAL FASCIAS

PRE-FINISHED METAL

APPLEGREEN

PT-1

1/8" = 1-0"

Ol 2! 4|

~'NORTH

STEEL COLUMNS; DOWNSPOUTS

PAINTED METAL

SW IRON ORE, 7069

PAINTED METAL

'SAFETY YELLOW'

PT-2

CONCRETE FILLED BOLLARDS

MP1 -

 ALUMINUM COMPOSITE METAL PANEL

ARCH. METAL PANEL

"| BLACK

MP-2

| - FAUX'WOOD METAL PANEL

ARCH. METAL PANEL

FAUX WOOD

MP-3 .

it ALUMINUM COMPOSITE METAL PANEL

ARCH. METAL PANEL

| APPLEGREEN

aCE construction company, inc.
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45|_2||
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SITE PLAN WITH ADJUSTMENTS

TYP

4!_7"

18"0"

18"0"

4|_7l|

SIGNAGE UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT; |

FOR REFERENCE ONLY

TYP

ROOF LINE

TYP

8|_0||

TYPlomu—"""

®)
25'-3 3/8"

8!_5"

BOTTOM OF CANOPY

TYP
TYP

ROOF LINE

TYP

117-0" 7

211 3/4"

1 6!_9"

FUELINGPAD |

\

CMU-1] TYP
CMU-2| TYP

TYP

-CONC-1

100'-0"

BOTTOM OF CANOPY — —
117'-0"
CEILING LINE(WOOD-LOOK)
FUEL DISPENSER TBD
) CMU-1| TYP
N
o
:'\L
TYP
CONC-1] TYP
FUELING PAD
10050
VaT=1-0 I I RSN FOOO | NOTE: THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE NORTH ELEVATION IS THE SAME AS THIS ELEVATION
o 12 4 8 - o -
O (2) (3)
460"
|
X 18-0" - | 180" 50"
R B R I f 1
"""" ) ) N BN
= | | ——FUELDISPENSERTBD. . .~ ' "~ . _ |
N 1 I E

WEST ELEVATION

1/4" = 10"
L1 | | |

Ol 1 [} 2! 4| 8!

,; ,;,/,
']] /f/f ’l

/]

Date -

Subfni'sSion-/' Revision

03/23/2022

15t SP Permit Sub.

05/19/2022

2nd SP Permit Sub.

12/07/2022

3rd SP Permit Sub.

01/11/2023

4th SPPermit-Sub.

04/14/2023

5th SP Permit Sub.

NOTE: THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE EAST ELEVATION IS THE SAME AS THIS ELEVATION

EXTERIOR FINISH AND COLOR SCHEDULE

1/4" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 1 - FLOOR PLAN

o1 2

4 8

MARK| DESCRIPTION/SIZE MATERIAL/MODEL NUMBER |COLOR
CONC-1 | FUELING SLAB CONCRETE NATURAL GRAY
CMU-1_ | GROUND FACE CMU cMU DARK GRAY GROUND FACE
CMU-2 | SPLIT FACE CMU CMU WHITE SPLIT FACE
R METAL ROOFING e METAL _ WHITE
MT-1 | METAL FASCIAS; GUTTERS; TRIM; CAP FLASHING; MISC - -~ PRE-FINISHED METAL - BLACK
| PT2_. | CONCRETE FILLED BOLLARDS PAINTED METAL 'SAFETY YELLOW'
- |.MP-1-. | ALUMINUM COMPOSITE METAL PANEL ARCH. METAL PANEL BLACK
L MP-2. - | ALUMINUM COMPOSITE METAL PANEL ARCH. METAL PANEL APPLEGREEN GREEN

acg construction company, inc
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Date - Submi'ss,'ion-/' Revision

12/07/2022 | 3rd SP Permit Sub.

Applegreen - Project Bronco e

7 7 7 E .' 2600E-470 Aurora Northbound | e .' — .' o 01/11/2023 | 4th SP Permit Sub.

04/14/2023 | 5th SP Permit Sub.
SITE PLAN WITH ADJUSTMENTS

140" 140"

SSMR-1|TYP

PT-1 PT-1 ‘

LIGHT FIXTURE; TBD
TYP TYP

PT-1[TYP

SIGNET DP350K
EV DISPENSER;
TYP

SIGNET DP350K
EV DISPENSER;
TYP

SIGNET DP350K
EV DISPENSER,;
TYP

1 7|_3"

PT-2]TYP

14|_7"
13!_6"

PT-2 PT-2
TYP TYP

-
i TYP

CONCA[TYP

J

4
/

TYP

L")

WHEEL STOPS TBD

31_0"

SOUTH ELEVATION EAST ELEVATION

L [ | L |
o 1 2 4 8 @ o 1 2 4 8
55'-2"

12!_6" 25!_0" 12!_8" V 5!_0"

. HEELSTOPS TBD

L  E L 30" L . 1T L T L L L 30" T I A

LEVEL 1 - FLOOR PLAN
=10 | ] |

01 2 4 8

,

5!_0"

,

14!_0"

ACCESSIBLE AISLE

14!_0"

EXTERIOR FINISH AND COLOR SCHEDULE
MARK| DESCRIPTION/SIZE MATERIAL COLOR

I _ CONC-1 | CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE COLUMN BASES CONCRETE NATURAL W/ PARGE COAT FINISH

,

SSMR-1 | STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF PRE-FINISHED METAL CHARCOAL GRAY
MT-1 METAL FASCIAS; GUTTERS; TRIM; CAP FLASHING; MISC PRE-FINISHED METAL BLACK

51_0"

PT-1 EXP. STRUCTURE PAINTED METAL BLACK

iy S PT-2 CONCRETE FILLED BOLLARDS PAINTED METAL SAFETY YELLOW

L . . | - L ' i E PT-3 PARKING LOT LINES AND SYMBOLS ACRYLIC-BASED PAINT HIGH REFLECTIVE WHITE
52 ' R PT-4 EV PARKING SPOT INFILL COLOR ACRYLIC-BASED PAINT SW GREEN BAY

N 909EastGzcnir:fe_tnzt:ft;zser’c;rl?r;?;\og;slnc. SHEET:23 OFZ 6
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NOTES:

PLAN WAS BASED ON THE INFORMATION FROVIDED, ALL DIMENSIONS,

LUMINAIRE LOCATIONS SHOWN REPRESENT RECOMMENDED POSITIONS.
THE ENGINEER AND/OR ARCHITECT MUST DETERMINE AFPPLICABILITY OF
THE LAYOQUT TO EXISTING OR FUTURE FIELD CONDITIONS.

THE STUDY IS BASED ON REQUESTED ILLUMINATION LEVELS, LUMINAIRE o

LOCATIONS, OR ADDITIONAL CRITERIA BY THE AUTHORITIES HAVING

JURISDICTION.

THE CALCULATED PHOTOMETRIC LEVELS MAY OR MAY NOT MEET

CERTAIN STANDARDS OR RECOMMENDED PRACTICES OF IESNA.

THE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN REPRESENTS ILLUMINATION LEVELS

CALCULATED FROM LABORATORY DATA TAKEN UNDER CONTROLLED
CONDITIONS UTILIZING CURRENT INDUSTRY STANDARD LAMP RATINGS N

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING SOCIETY (IES)

APPROVED METHODS. LABORATORY TESTS ARE MADE UNDER OPTIMUM

CONDITION, WITH LAMP QUTPUT AT RATED VALUE, AND IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING SOCIETY APPROVED METHODS.

ACTUAL ILLUMINANCE LEVELS MAY DIFFER DUE TO VARIABLE FIELD
CONDITIONS SUCH AS (BUT NQT LIMITED TO): VARIANCE IN LAMP LUMEN
OUTPUT; LAMP TILT FACTOR; BALLAST WATTAGE QUTPUT; LINE
VOLTAGE AT BALLAST; REFLECTOR SPECULARITY; LAMP LUMEN

DEFPRECIATION; AND LUMINAIRE DIRT DEPRECIATION.

THE 26'-0" MOUNTING HEIGHT IS THE ACTUAL ASSEMBLY (POLE, BASE,
AND FIXTURE} AND MAY DIFFER FROM THE FROM THE LUMINAIRE'S
LUMINOUS APERTURE.

THIS PLAN IS FOR RELATIVE LAYOUT AND SCOPE OF WORK PURPQSES
ONLY. REFER TO 3ITE PLAN PREPARED BY LOCAL CONSULTANT FOR
RELATIONSHIP OF THESE LUMINAIRES AND THEIR LOCATIONS TO
EXISTING STRUCTURES AND REFERENCE.

00 00
00 0.0
00 0.0
00 0.0
00 0.0
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Date

Submission / Revision
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NOTE: POLE LIGHTS AND
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ADJACENT PROPERTIES. (TYP.

ALL LIGHTS)
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AND FIXTURE

CONCRETE LIGHT
POLE BASE

/— FINISHED GRADE

ALL PROPOSED FIXTURES ARE FULL CUT-OFF FIXTURES
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1 SCALE: 1"=30"-0"
MOUNEIRC | SYMBOL | QTY | ASSEMBLY HEIGHT | POLE HEIGHT | LUMENS | TOTAL WATTS| MODEL NUMBER DESCRIPTION LABEL UNITS AVG MAX MIN GENERAL NOTE:
LSI LIGHTING, SLICE MEDIUM LED SERIES AREA LIGHT, 18,000 LUMENS PACKAGE, 5000K ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FC 3.28 73 1.0 ILLUMINATION WITHIN THE SITE MUST COMPLY WITH THE 2015
~0" 0" LM-18L-SIL-FT-UNV-50-70-BRZ ’ e ! : :
S @: 14 26-0 23-0 19664 149 S 8L-5 v 50-70 70 CRI, SINGLE HEAD FLAT LENS FIXTURE, FORWARD THROW OR AFPROVED EQUAL |NTERNAT|CS)'\g\L B(L;J'LDggG CODE RE%UlREMENT FROM SECTION
1008-MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION.
D I:S:I 3 260" 23" 19664 149 SLM-18L-SIL-FT-UNV-50-70-BRZ LSI LIGHTING, SLICE MEDIUM LED SERIES AREA LIGHT, 18,000 LUMENS PACKAGE, 5000K SECTION 1008, ILLUMINATION REQUIRED: THE MEANS OF EGRESS,
70 CRI, DOUBLE HEAD FLAT LENS FIXTURE, FORWARD THROW CR APPROVED EQUAL INCLUDING THE EXIT DISCHARGE SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES
18 15'-0" LSI LIGHTING, LEGACY SERIES, SUPER SAVER DRIVER, FLAT LENS CANGCPY FIXTURE THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED.
CAN = 4 17'-0" N/A 13980 3 CRUS-SC-LED-55-50-UE-WHT 5000K CCT SECTION 1008.2 ILLUMINATICON LEVEL. THE MEANS OF EGRESS
HUBBELL LIGHTING, RND LINEAR MOUNT LED DOWNLIGHT, 4' LENGTH, 5000K, 10 LUMENS/FT LLUMINATION LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 POOT-GANDLE (TTLUX)
—_— i_on -D-4-4-10-5K8-SM-CL -UNV-BLT- : : ; : AT THE FLOOR LEVEL, AND CONTINUING TQ THE "PUBLIC WAY".
EV 6 14-2 N/A 4000 52 RN-D-4-4-10-5K8-SM-CL-UNV-BLT-PSW12 | (o 'p 0 R LENS, BLACK COLOR, 12" PENDANT MOUNTING, OR APPROVED EQUAL
W = 4 11-0" N/A 2167 15 XWS LED 02L FTW 50 UE BRZ LSI LIGHTING, MIRADA SMALL {(XWS) WALL MOUNT LUMINAIRE, 5000K CCT, 2000 LUMEN
W1 = 5] g'-0" XWS LED 02L FTW 50 UE BRZ BB PACKAGE, BRONZE COLOR, W-BB WITH BATTERY BACK-UP OR APPROVED EQUAL

aCE construction company, inc

909 East 62nd Avenue | Denver, Colorado 80216
303.287.5525 | Fax 303.287.3697 | www.dcb1.com
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SITE PLAN WITH ADJUSTMENTS

» Features a ultra-slim 11/16" profile die-
cast housing, with flat clear or diffused
tempered glass lens. Unit is water-resistant,
sealed and IPG6 rated. Integral designed
heat sink does not trap dirt and grime,
ensuring cool running performance over the
life of the fixture,

Standard color is white and is finished
with LSI's DuraGrip’ polyester powder coat
process. DuraGrip withstands extreme
weather changes without cracking or
peeling.

.

Luminaire assembly incorporates a pressure
stabilizing vent breather to prevent seal
fatigue and failure,

Optical System

= Features an array of select, mid-power, high
brightness, high efficiency LED; 3000k,
4000K, 5000K color temperature, B0 CRI
(nominal).

Choice of Symmetric or Asymmetric
distribution. Asymmetric provides a wider
distribution pattern. Optional symmetric
with diffused lens also available.

Diffuse lens available as an option to soften
brightness of the luminaire.

Six Lumen Packages: 5,000, 9,000, 10,000,
13,000, 18,000 and 22,000 Lumens.

Electrical

» High performance factory programmable
driver features over-voltage, under
voltage, short-circuit and over temperature
protection with intearal 6kV surge
protection that meets IEEE C62.41.2 and
AMNS| CB82.77-5 Location Category C Low
standards. Custom lumen and wattage
packages available.

protection device that meets a minimum
Category C Low operation (per ANSI/IEEE
C62.41.2) is standard,

Driver components are fully encased in
potting for moisture resistance. Complies
with IEC and FCC standards. 0-10 V
dimming supplied standard with all drive
currents,

.

Die-cast aluminum, wet location rated
driver/electrical enclosure is elevated
above canopy deck to prevent water entry,
provide easy "knock-out” connection of
primary wiring and acts as the primary
heatsink ensuring cool operation of internal
components for longer life. Seals to optical
housing via one-piece molded silicone
gasket.

Universal voltage power supply, 120-277
VAC, 50/60 HZ and 347-480 VAC, 50/60
HZ input.

-40°C to 55°C (-40°F to 131°F) ambient
operating temperature. (Varies based on
lumen package and mounting style see
performance data for specifics.)

Minimum 60,000 to 100,000 hours
depending upon the ambient temperature
of the installation location (see
performance data for specifics.)

.

.

Hazardous Location

= Designed for lighter than air fuel
applications. Product is suitable for Class 1
Divisions 2 only when properly installed par
LSl installation instructions. See Isicorp.com
for specific guidance. Not available on SLW.

Catalog # Project:
Prepared By: Date: Type: CAN
®
Scottsdale® Legacy (CRUS)
LED Canopy Luminaire
19 THE USA, LISTED =
Lumen Package 5,000 - 22000
Wattage Range 38 -152 QUICK LINKS
Efficacy Range (LPW} N4 -156
Weight lbs(kg) 23 (10.4) Ordering Guide Performance Photometrics Dimensions
FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS
Construction « Additional field replaceable 10kV surge Installation

= One-person installation.

« Installs in a 12" or 16" deck pan. Deck
penetration consists of a 4" hole,
simplifying installation and water sealing.
Unit is designed to quickly retrofit into
existing Scottsdale (4") hole as well as
openings for Encore and Encore Top Access
and to reconnect wiring for the SC/ECTA
without having to relocate the conduit.

Retro panels are available for existing
Encores as well as kits for recessed and 2x2
installations (see separate spac sheets).
Support brackets are provided standard, to
prevent sagging of deck.

Warranty

+ LSI LED fixtures carry a S-year warranty
(contact your LSI representative for
extended warranty options.)

Listings

UL and ETL listed to UL 1598, UL 8750
and other U.S. and International safety
standards. Suitable for wet locations.

DesignLights Consartium® (DLC) qualified
product. Mot all versions of this product
may be DLC qualified. Please check the DLC
Qualified Products List at www.designlights.
org/QPL to confirm which versions are
qualified.

Meets Buy American Act requirements.

IDA compliant with 3000K or lower color
temperature.
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Type:

Scottsdale® Legacy LED Canopy Luminaire (CRUS)

Back to Quick Links

ORDERING GUIDE

[rowowmome:  CRUS SC LED SS 50 UE WHT |
Prefix Distribution Light Source Drive Current Color Temp Input Voltage Finish Dptions
CRUS - LED Canopy SC - Symmatric SLW - 5,000 Lumens UE - Universal WHT - White HL? - Hazardous Location
i - i VLW - 9,000 Lumens 40 - 4.000K Voltage (120 - 277V) BRZ - Bronze i
Luminaire AC - Asymmetric DFL - Diffuse Lens
LW - 11,000 Lumens 30- 3,000K BLK - Black

885 - 13,000 Lumens HV - High Voitage
347 - 480V

HO - 19,000 Lumens
VHO - 22,000 Lumens

Custom Lumen
Packages®

FOOTMNOTES:
1. AC distribution utilizes a reflector which alters the look from a standard SC distribution
2. Mat available on SLW.

3. Custorn lurmen and wattage packages available consult factory. Values are within industry standard toler-
ances but not DLC listed.

Accessory Ordering Information (Accessories are field installed)

Description Order Number Description Order Number
Retrafit Panals - EC / ECTA / SCF to CRUS, for 167 Deck Pansl 525846 Retrafit RIC Cover Panel Blank (no holes) 354702
Retrodit Panels - ECTA £ SCF ta CRUS, for 127 Deck Panel BI0261 Kit - Hole Plugs and Silicone (enaugh for 25 retrafits)’ 1320540
Retrafit 2x2 Cover Panel Blank (no holes) 357262
PERFORMANCE 1 - Consists of {25) 7/8" hole plugs, (100} 516" hole plugs and {1) tube of ATV Back te Quick Links
DELIVERED LUMENS
3000K CCT 4000K CCT 5000K CCT
Lumen Package Distribution Wattage
Delivered Lumens Efficacy BUG Rating | Delivered Lumens Efficacy BUG Rating Delivered Lumens. Efficacy BUG Rating
O S0 21301 140 B4-110-62 21835 144 B4-110-62 22697 150 B4-L0-52 152
AG 17355 14 B3-U0-G3 17799 17 B3-U0-63 18502 122 B3-UD-G3
o 56 17BES 143 BI-Ul-G1 18346 146 B3-Uo-G2 19071 152 B4-LI0-G2 15
Al 14582 16 BI--52 14855 19 B3-0-G2 15546 124 B3-U0-562
55 SC 13113 141 B3-L0-61 13449 144 B3-U0-G1 13930 150 B3-LiD-G1 o
AL 11468 123 B3-U0-62 11761 126 B3-Ud-52 12226 i BE-LD-G2
o 56 10457 144 B3-U0-G1 10724 148 B3-U0-G1 11148 154 B3-U0-G1 -
Al 9145 126 B2-U0-G2 9379 129 B2-l0-G2 9749 134 B2-UD-G2
5C 8783 146 B3-Ud-G1 9008 149 B3-Ud-G1 9364 155 B2-UD-G1
oy AG 7681 127 B2-U0-61 7878 131 B2-U0-61 B18% 136 B2-U0-G1 s
W S0 5585 146 B2-Ui-61 5728 150 B2-U0-G1 5854 156 B2-U0-G1 "
AL 4884 128 B1-U0-G1 5009 131 B1-U0-G1 5207 136 B1-U0-G1
*LEDs are frequently updated therefore values are naminal,
ELECTRICAL DATA (AMPS) Lumen Mai CRUS VHO
T Aol o o At = o a Ambient Temp C Initial * 25k hr ? 50k hr* TS5k hr? 100k hr *
Package 0c 102% e 2% Ba% 4%
VHO 152 127 078 064 055 0.4 0.32 ne 102% 9% 82% 88t 4%
HO 124 103 06 052 0.45 0.36 0.2 32 2 :ﬁ: g;: ijz ::: :::
55 92 0.77 0.44 0.38 0.33 0.27 0.19 0¢C 102% 9% 2% 88% 3%
[ 72 [ 035 03 026 021 0.15 0C 01% W o0 5% a0
VLW G0 05 0.29 0.25 0.2z a7 013 s0C 101% 4% B 83% T8%
SLW a8 0.32 0.18 0,16 014 0.11 0.08 Y ded Lumen Mai " CRUS SS
*Electrical data at 25C {77F). Actual wattage may differ by +/-10%. Ambiant Temp C Initial # 25k hr ? 50k hr* 75k hr ! 100k hr ®
0c 102% 7% 2% 8% 4%
OPERATING TEMPERATURE o T s = G e
PUME VAR el e 200 102% a7 2% % 4%
VHO Metal'Wood Canopy 450 50 102% 7% o 3% A%
Ho MitalWoad Canopy 450 06 0% % % 2% %
58 Metal/Woud Canopy EEl q0¢ 102% a7 92% 8% 4%
00 101% 95% 9% Bt 2%
FOOTNOTES: time durations that are within six times (6X) the IESMA LM-80-08 total test duration (in hours) for the

device under testing (DUT) i.2. the packaged LED).
3 - In accordance with IESNA TM-21-11, Calculated Values represent time durations that exceed six imes
A LM-80-08 total test duration (in hours) for the device under testing (DUT) e, the packaged LED),

1 - Lumen maintenance values at 25°C are caloulated per TM-21 based on LM-B0 data and in-situ
luminaire testing.
2 - In accordance with IESMA TM-21-11. Projected Values represent interpolated value based on

ev. 10/25/21
.1020.A.0420
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FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS

Construction

Rugged die-cast aluminum housing
contains factory prewired driver and optical
unit. Cast aluminum wiring access door
located underneath.

Fixtures are finished with LSI's DuraGrip®
polyester powder coat finishing process.
The DuraGrip finish withstands extreme
weather changes without cracking or
peeling. Other standard LS finishes
available. Consult factory.

Shipping weight: 37 Ibs in carton.

Optical System

State-of-the-Art one piece silicone optic
sheet delivers industry leading optical
control with an integrated gasket to provide
IPE6 rated seal.

Proprietary silicone refractor optics provide
exceptional coverage and uniformity in
distribution types 2, 3, 5W, FT, FTA and AM.

Silicone optical material does not yellow or
crack with age and provides a typical light
transmittance of 93%,

Zero uplight,

Available in 5000K, 4000K, and 3000K
color temperatures per ANS| C78.377. Also
available in phosphor converted amber with
peak intensity at 610nm.

Minimum CRI of 70

Integral louver {IL) and house-side shield
(IH) options available for improved
backlight control without sacrificing street
side performance. See page 3 for more
details.

Electrical

» High-performance driver features
overvoltage, under-voltage, short-circuit
and over temperature protection.

010V dimming (10% - 100%) standard.

Standard Universal Voltage (120-277 VAC)
Input 50/60 Hz or optional High Voltage
(347-480 VAC).

L8O Calculated Life: 100k Hours (See
Lumen Maintenance on Page 5)

Total harmonic distortion: <20%

Cperating temperature: -40°C to +50°C
(-40°F to +122°F). 421 and 48L lumen
packages rated to +402C.

Power factor: =.90

Input power stays constant over life,

Field replaceable 10kV surge protection
device meets a minimum Category C Low
operation (per ANSI/IEEE C62.41.2).

High-efficacy LEDs mounted to metal-core
circuit board to maximize heat dissipation

Driver is fully encased in potting material
for moisture resistance and complies with
FCC standards. Driver and key electronic

components can easily be accessed.

Controls

+ Optional integral passive infrared
Bluetooth™ motion and photocell sensor.
Fixtures operate independently and can
be commissioned via 105 or Android
configuration app.

+ LSI's AirLink™ wireless control system
options reduce energy and maintenance
costs while optimizing light quality 24,7,

Catalog #: Project:
Prepared By: Date: e 9,81, &D
Slice Medium (SLM)
Outdoor LED Area Light
RN iia
IP66 -®= £ K08
Lumen Package 9,000 - 43,000 |
Wattage Range B3 -4 | QUICK LINKS
Efficacy Range (LPW) 12 - 156
Welghtlbs(kg) 30(13b) | Ordering Guide Performance Photometrics Dimensions

Installation

+ A single fastener secures the hinged door,
underneath the housing and provides
quick & easy access to the electrical
compartment.

+ Included terminal block accepts up to 12 ga.
wire,

+ Utilizes LSI's traditional B3 drill pattern.
(See drawing on page 9)

Warranty

+ LS| luminaires carry a S-year limited
warranty. Refer to https,//www.Isiindustries.
com/resources/terms-and-warranty.aspx
for more information.

Listings

Listed to UL 1598 and UL 8750,

Meets Buy American Act requirements.

DA compliant; with 3000K color
temperature selection.

Title 24 Compliant; see local ordinance for
qualification information.

Suitable for wet locations.

P66 rated Luminaire per |[EC 60538-1,

3G rated for ANSI C136.31 high vibration
applicationsapplicationsare qualified.

KO8 rated luminiare per |IEC 66262
mechanical impact code,

DesignLights Consortium® (DLC) gualified
product. Mot all versions of this product
may be DLC qualified. Please check the DLC
Qualified Products List at www.designlights.
org/QPL to confirm which versions are
qualified.

Patented Silicone Optics (US Patent NO.
10,816,165 B2)
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!d {513} O

hout notice,

ORDERING GUIDE

Type: _

Slice Medium Outdoor LED Area Light

[veeacrosmeswre: LM LED 36L SIL FTA UNV _DIM 50 70CRI ALSCS04 BRZ IL

Back to Quick Links

Luminaire Light Lumen Light
Prefix Source Package Output Distribution Orientation® Voltage Driver
BLM - Slica Medium 9L - 9,000 Ims SIL - Silicone| | 2-Type 2 {blank]) - standard (no rofation)| || UNW - Universal Voltage ([ DIM - 0-70V Dimming
:;t - 1;3% :“‘5 3-Typed L- Opfics rotated left 90° {120-277V) (0-10%)
240 -74,000 TS W - Type 5 Widel-1 R - Optics rotated right 90 HV - High Voltage
30L - 30,000 Ims [FT - Forward Thioi}-5 & S1 (347-480V)
:25: Eg% :ms FTA - Forward Throw Automative
-42,000 Ims ) )
481 - 48,000 Ims AM - Automotive Merchandise
Custom Lumen Packages'
Color Temp Color Rendering Controls (Choose One) Finish Options
50 - 5,000 OO TOCRI - 70 CRI (Blank] - None BLK - Black {Blank) - Nong
40- 4,000 CCT Wirel m BRZ - Dark Bronzd IH - Integral Houseside Shield*
Wireless Controls Syslem
30- 3,000 CCT ALSC - AirLink Synapse Control System GMG - Gun hetal Gray ‘IL- Integral Louver (Sharp Spill Light Butufﬂ#}m
AMB - Phosphor ALSCS02 - AirLink Synapse Control System with 12-20° Motion Sensor GPT - Graphite
Comverted Amber! ALSCS04 - AirLink Synapse Gontrol System with 20-40' Mation Sensor SV - Metalic Sitver

ALBCS1 - AirLink Blue Wireless Motion & Photo Sensor Controller (824" mounting height)
ALBCS2 - AirLink Blue Wireless Mation & Photo Sensor Gontroller (25-40° mounting height)

EXT - 0-10V Dimming leads extended to housing exterior
CR7P - 7 Pin Control Receptacle ANSI G136.41°

IMSBT1- Integral Blustooth™ Mation and Photacell Sensor (8-24' MH)*
IMSBT2- Integral Bluetooth™ Motion and Photocell Sensor (25-40° MH)*
Buttton Type Photocells

PCH20- 120V
PCI208-277 - 208 -277V
PCI347 - 347V

PLP - Platinum Plus
SVG - Satin Veerde Green
WHT - White

Accessories Ordering Information®

Controls Accessories Mounting Accessories®
Description Order Number Description Order Number
Twist Lock Photocell {120V) for use with CRTP? 122514 Round Pale Adapter (37 Round/Tapered Poles) 4082730LR
Twist Lock Photocedl {208-277) for use with CRTPT 122515 Raound Pale Adapter (4° Round Pales) 3TH9ETCLR
Twist Lock Photocedl {347V) for use with CRTP? 122516 Round Pale Adapter (57 Round Pales) 3T996ECLR
Twist Lock Photoced] (430V) far use with CRTP? 1225180 Universal Maurting Brackef BEAG1BCLR
HAarLink 5 Pin Twist Lock Contraller” B1409 Adjustable Slip Fter (27 - 2 38" Tenon) GEB13ECLR
AirLink 7 Pin Twist Lock Contralier BE1410 Quick Mount Pole Bracket [Square Pale) BETOTICLA
Pale-Mounted Decupancy Sensor (24V) BEIZB4CLR Y Quick Mount Pole Bracket (4-5 Round Pole) BBS90SCLR
Shorting Cap for use with CRTP? 14932 15 Tilt Quick Mount Pale Bracket (Square Pole) BEBOOZCLR
Fusing Uplions‘“ 15 Tilt Quick Mount Pale Bracket (4-5" Round Pola) BES90SCLR

Wall Mount Bracket 3B2132CLR
Description Order Number

‘Waod Pale Bracket (67 Minimum Pele Diameter) THI1Z18CLR
Single Fusing {120V}
Single Fusing (277V) Shielding & Miscellaneous Accessories
Double Fusing (208Y, 240V) Description Order Number
Double Fusing (4800} Integral Louver/Shigld BB4312
Dowhle Fusing (347V) Intarnal Housesida Shigld 743414

10" Lingsar Bird Spéke Kit (6" Recommended per Lurninaire) TH1E32

FOOTHNOTES:
1

. Custom lumen and wattage packages available, consult factory. Values are within industry
standard tolerances but not DLC listed

. Consult factery for availability.
. IMSBT is field configurable via the LS1
native app store.

FAERY

n

Infarmation.

. Mot available on "Type 5W" distribution,

app that can be d

led from your smartphone's

. Cantrol device or shorting cap must be ordered separately. See Accessory Ordering

6. Accessories are shipped separately and field installed
7. Fusing must be located in hand hole of pole.

8. "CLR" denotes finish. See Finish options,

9. Cnly available with ALSC/ALSCH control options.

10. Fusing must be located in hand hole of pole. See Eusing SOy
1. Cnly available in 8L and 120 Lumen Packages, Consult factory far lead time and availability,

Guide for compatability.
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Catalog #

Project:

Prepared By:

Date:

Type: W & W1

Mirada Small Wall Sconce (XWS)

Outdoor LED Wall Light
= & ©®- P65 IK10

0%

QUICK LINKS

OVERVIEW
Lumen Cutput Range 2,000 - 6,000
Wattage Range 15-52
Efficacy Range (LPW) 19 -151
Luminaire Weight Ibs (kg) B (3.6)

Ordering Guide Performance

Photometrics Dimensions

FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS

Construction Electrical + L5I's AirLink™ wireless control system
options reduce energy and maintenance

costs while optimizing light quality 24/7.

Rugged die-cast aluminum housing. * High-performance driver features over-

voltage under-voltage, short-circuit and
over temperature protection.

O-10V dimming (10% - 100%) standard.

Standard Universal Voltage (120-277 VAC)
Input 50/60 Hz or optional High Voltage
(347-480 VAC).

L70 Calculated Life: 60k Hours

Total harmonic distortion: <20%

.

Fixtures are finished with LSI's DuraGrip®
polyester powder coat finishing process.
The DuraGrip finish withstands extreme
weather changes without cracking or
peeling. Other standard LS| finishes
available. Consult factory.

Installation

+ Universal wall mounting plate mounts
directly to vertical surface or 4" junction
box (ectagonal or square).

+ Lurminaire hinges to the top of the
mounting plate and is secured via two
flush mount screws that help to conceal
the hardware and prevent over tightening
during installation.

Warranty

LS| luminaires carry a S-year limited
warranty. Refer to https:www.lsicorp.com/
resources/terms-conditions-warranty/ for
mare information.

Listings

+ Listed to UL 1598 and UL 8750,

Extended housing available with 1/2"
threaded hubs for surface conduit and
rated wire,

.

Cperating temperature: -40°C to +50°C
(-40°F to +122°F).

Standard luminaire shipping weight: 10 Ibs
in carton.

Power factor: >.90

Max luminaire shipping weight (with back
housing): 20 lbs in carton.

Input power stays constant over life,

Optical System

COptional 10kY surge protection device
meets a minimum Category C Low

« Choice of acrylic lens or high impact
operation (per ANSI/IEEE C62.41.2).

resistant polycarbonate lens

High-efficacy LEDs mounted to metal-core

.

The lens is fully gasketed with a one-piece

Type:

Mirada Small Wall Sconce (XWS)

ORDERING GUIDE ok to Quick

[vecaooerecure: XWS LED 6L FTW UNV_DIM 40 70CRI ALBCS1 BLK EH |

Light Lumen
Luminaire Prefix Source Package Distribution/Lens

(=] | FIW - Forvard Throw Wide Glar cryc
3L-3.,0000ms | MT - Medium Throw Clear Acryiic

Voltage Driver Color Rendering

UNV - Universal Votage (120-277V) | (DI~ 0-10¢ Dirmiing [0-10%]
50~ 4, 000R
HV - High Voltage (3474801 -4

Color Temp

SL-50000ms | MTD - Medium Throw Ditfuse Acrylic 35 - 3.500K

6L-6.0000ms | WP - WMedium Throw Clear Polycarbonate 30 - 3,000K

Custom Lumen | wrPD - Medium Throw Diffuse 27 - 2.700K

Packages' Polycarbonate

Controls Finish Oplions
{Blank) - Nops BLK - Black (Blank) - Nong
BRZ - Dark Bronzs 20P - Dual Driver, Circuit & Power Foorf'*+7

Wireless Controls’ GMG - Gun Metal Gray
ALSC - Airlink Synapse Control System? GPT - Graphite BB - Battery Back-up (0°CF** —wA
ALSCS1 - AirLink Synapse Gontrol Sysfem with 8-12" MH Motion Sensor? MSY - Metalic Siver GWBB - Cold Weather Battery Backup(-20°C)**

ALSCS2 - AirLink Synapse Control System with 12-20" MH Motion Sensor *4

ALBCS1 - AirLink Blug Wireless Mofion & Photo Sensor Controlier (8-24' mounting height}?* PLP - Platinum Plus

EH - Extended Housing®
SVG - Satin Verde Green

$tandalone Controls WHT - White $P1 - 10KV Surge Protection Device
EXT - 0-10v Dimming leads extendad to housing exterior
IMSEBT1 - Integral Bluetooth™ Mation and Photocall Sensor &-24° M 244
n Ty
PCI20 - 120
PCI208-277 - 208 277V
PCI34T - 347V
ACCESSORY ORDERING INFORMATION?®
- FOOTHOTES:
Lens/Housing Accessories 1 Custom lumen and wattage packages available, consult factory, Values are within industry standard tolerances but not
DLC listed.
Description Order Number
’ 2. Mot available in 2L lumen package.
WS Performance Lens (FTW) TERETD 3. Option requires EH extended housing.
4. For applications with surface conduit, there is limited huby accessibility when ordering with controls, battery backup or
HWS Claar Acrylic Lans (MT) TaERET dual driver options. Consult factory.
- - 5. IMSBT is field configurable via the LS| app that can be downloaded from your smartphone’s native app store,
XWS Diffuse Acrylic Lens (MTD) 758268 6. Mot available with controls.
7. Mot available in 2L and IL lumen packages.
WS Palycartanate Vandal Lens (MTP) 7582t B, Accessories are shipped separately and field installed.
%W Extened Housing/Surface Conduit Wiring Box 7sgz7dcLp | 9 Universal Voltage Only (120-277V).
YWS Spacer Plate/Wiring Box 7B0159CLR

Battery Backup Dual Driver, Circuit & Power Feed Button Photocell

solid silicone gasket to keep out moisture
and dust, providing an IP&5 rating for the
luminaire

Reflector system with recessed light engine
reduces glare and brightness.

Forward Throw Wide and Medium
distributions available.

.

Opticnal diffused lens for reduced LED
pixilation over the lens and maximum visual
comfort.

Zero uplight,

Available in 5000K, 4000K, 3500K, 3000K
and 2700K ceolor temperatures per ANSI
C78.377.

Minimum CRI of 80

.

circuit board to maximize heat dissipation

Driver is fully encased in potting material
for moisture resistance. Driver complies
with FCC standards. Accessible driver and
electrical components.

Optional Dual Drivers/Circuit/Power Feeds.

Optional battery backup provides 90-min-
utes of constant power to the LED system,
ensuring code compliance, A test switch/

indicator button is installed on the housing
for ease of maintenance. Standard battery
rated for 0° to 50° with cold weather bat-

tery rated for -20°C to 50°,120-277V Only.

Controls

= Optional integral passive infrared
Bluetooth™ motion and photocell sensor.
Fixtures operate independently and can
be commissioned via 105 or Android
configuration app.

.

Meets Buy American Act requirements.

DA compliant; with 2700K or 3000K color
temperature selection.

.

Title 24 Compliant; see local ordinance for
qualification information.

Suitable for wet locations,
P65 rated luminaire per IEC 60598-1,

K10 rated luminiare per IEC 66262
mechanical impact code with clear
polycarbonate lens (MTP).

.

DesignLights Consortium® (DLC) qualified
product. Not all versions of this product

are DLC qualified. Please check the DLC
Qualified Products List at www.designlights.
org/QPL to confirm which versions are
qualified.
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Emergency battery system provides S0-minutes
of constant power to the LED system, ensuring
code compliance. A test switch/indicater butten is
installed on the housing for ease of maintenance.

Dual drivers and circuit provide redundant sources
to ensure that failure of one component will not
leave total darkness in any space. Dual power feeds
allew for wiring to inverters to reduce load during

Luminaire shown
with PCI

The fixture delivers -1200 lumens during emergency
maode. Extended housing required.

emergency operaticn. Extended housing required.

oD o o o
o o o a

Spacer Plate/Wiring Box

o Q 8.25" x 525" x 1.07” wall spacer plate allows the
luminaire to float off the wall and provides space for
o o securing wires.

Luminaire shown with
sensor & battery backup

WIRING CAVITY

R 09/08/21
SPEC.1074.A.0920
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architectural
arealighting

RND

LINEAR MOUNT

FEATURES

- 203 48 & 8 Heousing Lengths

IPEE Rated

LT & X" lluminated connectors for custom shapes

« Cutput up to 1,500 Imfft

Sections can be joined for runs up 1o 1307 with seamless lens

Symmetric, Asymmetric, Wall Graze & Wall Wash Distributions

+ Surface, flxed arm, adjustable arm, pendant, wall & mullion mounting options

®-

LISTED =g

Specifications

CONTROL TECHNOLOGY

s ) NX RETRBSER

SPECIFICATIONS

CONSTRUCTION
The housing endcaps are die-c
the housing is extrusion ALE0E

ile the rest of

Standard configurations have an extrusion acrylic
lens, clear or diffused, No glass lens

Luminaire finish consist of a five stage pretreatment
regimen with a potymer primer sealer, oven dry

off, and top coated with a thermoset super TGIC
polyester powder coat finish

OPTICS
+ LEDs are mounted to a FR4 printed circuit beard
assembly

« Optical lenses is clear extruded PMMA acrylic

ter 1o shield each LED
erlure

Optical array is recessed in ¢
optic 55 the length of

The luminzire is IPGE rated
« Secondary external lens is 116" diffuse acrylic

INSTALLATION

+ Fixtures must be grounded in accordance
with national, state andfor local electrical codes.
Failure to do 5o may result in serious personal injury

ELECTRICAL

+ Luminaires will have integral surge pratection that
shall be UL recognized and have a surge current
rating of 10,000 Amps using the industry standard
B20uSec wave and surge rating of 372

« Integral battery backup provides emergency path of
egress lighting for the required 90 minutes for O0°C
to 40°C ambient temperature, excluding 2 fixture

Page 116 Rev, 100/14/21

£ 2021 Archiectural Area Lighting, &
RND T01 Millennium Bhed + Greenville, SC

DATE: Locarion:

e EV  |prosect

CATALOG #:

Pursuil Dirgct
RELATED PRODUCTS
&R &RNID SRNR
CONTROLS CERTIFICATIONS
« Button photo control for dusk to dawn energy » Listed to UL1598 and CSA C22.2#250.0-24 for wet
savings locations and -25°C to 40°C ambient temperature

« Photocell is factory installed in accessory housing.
For multipled/continuous row applications, one
fixture is supplied with a photocell to operate
multiple luminaires

+ 00V dimming leads avallable for use with contral
devices provided by others

+ Dimming Occupancy Sensor-SCP

SITESYNC™

« SiteSync” wireless control system for reduction
in energy and maintenance cost while optimizing
light quality 2

more detalls

NX DISTRIBUTED INTELLIGENCE™

+ Hubbeli Control Solutions” MNX Distributed
Intel ce™ lighting control platform utilizes
istri ol Matwork Archi Jre (D

A

P66 Rated

IFE8 Rated Connector Cables

« RoHS Compliant
=+ ANSIC136.31-2010 Vibration tested and
compliant 1.5G

» [EC 66262 Mechanical Impact Code IKOE

qualifies as a “designa
material” per
st

WARRANTY
» See

that connects intelligent devices including

luminaires, controllers, panels, occupancy

- sensors, photocells, wall switches and dimmers,
creating a system with an unmatched level of

rediability, scalability and simplicity

» Photocell adapter Includes an Internal twist lock
receptacle. Photocell by others

KEY DATA
LUMEN RANGE 82314232
WATTAGE RANGE 13-163
EFFICACY RANGE (LPW) 50-115
LIFE (HOURS) MNA
INPUT CURRENT RANGE 320-2,000 ma
(mA)
EPA 074293

division of Hubbell Lighting, Inc. Spec
29607/ Tel 8546783000 / Wabsite weew.aal.net

ations subject 1o change without notice

" HUBBELL
Lighting

AYLINOLOHd &

JYNHO0¥E &

SNIWNT a343AN3a 8

SONIMYHA TYNOISNIWIO &

| —
architectural
arealighting

RND

LINEAR MOUNT

ORDERING GUIDE

DATE: | Locaron:
TYPE: | PROJECT
CATALOG #:

E ple: RN-D-24-8-7-3K8-SM-CL-UNV-BLS-A3-EMF1

CATALOG #

HOUSING

Light Engine

Row Length

Maximum Fixty

= Section Length  Lumen Output

Distributio

ACCESSORIES

Mon llluminated Connectors
[Enables Custom Shapes)

RMLTX-LL shape
RMLTX-TT shape
RMNLTX-XX shape

Page 216 Rev, 10/14/21
RND

WHS  White Gloss Smooth
WHT \ Teturad

Color O
CC* Custom Color

£ 2021 Archdectural Area Lighting, & divisi
T04 Millennium Bhed « Greenville, SC

LGT  Light Grey Matte Texturad
PSS Patinum Silver Gloss Smocth | M Mullion
VGT  Verde Green Matte Textured | S

Surface

F12 12" Fixed arm

PSW12 12" Pendant
PSW24 24" Pendant

Lbel Lighting, Inc. Specil
954.6783000 / Website wew.aalnet

SENSOr

SWUSE SieSync™ Software on USE
SWTAB SiteSync™ Windows Tablet
SWERG SiteSync™ Wi

PSW36 36° Pendant SWP SiteSync™ Wireless
SWPM SiteSync™ Wirel with SCP
NXWE X Wireless En i
NXOSW
Emergency Battery Option
EM Battery Backup Unit [0°C) 2

ture length wi
4,6 and & foot
kor, marnine and coro!

E
without the SCP Remate,

s subject 1o change withaut natice.

= only. Mot &
= firish options

. M=t alzo order SiteSync Software LS|
alion sensor and Phatocell cannat be

Manual input (150" Max 2 ¥ Fixture’ 3 300lumensft® | 27K8  2700K, BOCRI® | Direct Distributions
length round up to 3 3 Fixture 5 G00Wmensdt | 27K9  2700K 90 CRI®
nearest whole foot) - .
@ 7 750lumensift | 3K7 300K 7OCRI® [AS  Asymmetrical
6 6 Future m 3K8  3000K,80CRI WG Wall Graze
- & B Fixre 16 1500 lumens/ft [ 3K9  3000K, 90 CRI WW  Wall Wash
35K8 3500, B0 CRI
35K9 3500, 90 CRI®
4K7  4000K, FOCRI®
4K8 ADCOK, 80 CRI
4K9 4000K, 90 CRI
5K7 S000K, 70 CRI®
5K®  5000K, 80 CRI®
DL Diffuse lens [UNV_120-277] |[BLS  Black Gloss Smooth L Wall EMF1 End Power Feed at one end
CL  Clearlens| | 347 347V BLT  Black Matte Textured A3 3" Adjustable arm | EMF2 End Power Feed at both ends
480 480V DBS  Dark Bronze Gloss Smocth | A 6" Adjustable arm | Photocell Options TBD
DBT  Dark Bronze Matte Textured | A12 12" Adjustable arm | PC Button Photocel ?
GTT  Graphite Matte Textured F3 3" Fixed arm Control Options-Not with PC *
LGS  Light Grey Gloss Smoath F& 5" Fixad arm SCP SiteSync™ Remote control progammable line voltage ccoupancy

SCPREMOTE Remate cantrol for SCP option. Order at least ane per praject o
pragram and contral the occupancy sensor

MX Wireless, PIR Occupancy Sensor, Dimming Daylight Harvesting

avadabie on ' housing.

" HUBBELL
Lighting

Date

Submission / Revision

03/23/2022| 1st SP Permit Sub.
05/19/2022 | 2nd SP Permit Sub.
12/07/2022 | 3rd SP Permit Sub.
01/11/2023 | 4th SP Permit Sub.
04/14/2023 | 5th SP Permit Sub.

PHOTOMETRIC

DETAILS

C construction company, inc.
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Date - Subfniss’ioh-/ Revision

Applegreen - Project Bronco i

12/07/2022 | 3rd SP Permit Sub.

7 7 7 7 S .' 2600E-470 Aurora NOI'tthU.nd““ | e .' R " S 01/11/2023 | 4th SP Permit Sub.

04/14/2023 | 5th SP Permit Sub.
SITE PLAN WITH ADJUSTMENTS

MAIN AMENITY BUILDING

MAIN AMENITY BUILDING

TERMINATION BAR WI/ COUNTER FLASHING TERMINATION BAR WITH COUNTERFLASHING

EXPANSION JOINT

T P EXPANSION JOINT

EXPANSION JOINT EXPANSION JOINT

A EAST ASB ELEVATION NORTH ASB ELEVATION WEST ASB ELEVATION SOUTH ASB ELEVATION

- 18" =10" . . . J 18 =10

1/8" = 10"

18" = 10"

METAL ROOF LEDGER COUNTERFLASHING

AUXILIARY STORAGE BUILDING
RF-2

W s

WEST CWW ELEVATION SOUTH CWW ELEVATION

118" = 10" 118" = 10"

EXTERIOR -FINIS:H_'A.N'D. COLOR SCHEDULE

MARK| DESCRIPTION/SIZE MATERIAL - |COLOR
CMU-1 | CONCRETE MASONRY VENEER . CMU GROUND FACE VENEER _ | DARK GRAY.
STUC1 | EIFSWITHSTUCCOFINISH EFSSMOOTH DARK GRAY -
STUC-T | CAST IN-SITUCONCRETE . - BOARD-FORMED _ NATURAL GRAY
________ MP-1 ALUVINUM COMPOSITE METAL PANEL ARCHITECTURAL METAL PANEL | BLACK
________________________________________________________________________ R IT T i

MP-3 FAUX WOOD METAL - LONGBOARD LINK & LOCK FINS | ARCH. METAL PANEL-1 5/8"X6" | WOOD LOOK
MP-4 FAUX WOOD METAL - LONGBOARD LINK & LOCK FINS | ARCH. METAL PANEL-1 5/8"X8" | WOOD LOOK

MP-5 RIBBED METAL PANEL FINISH RIBBED METAL PANEL LIGHT GRAY

SF-1 ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM - ALUMINUM ._ - | ANODIZED BLACK
GL-1 STOREFRONT GLAZING -~ . - - 1" INSULATED GLASS CbINS.

GL-3 CLERESTORY GLAZING - .~ - GLASS | INS.25VT
RF-1 TPO MEMBRANE ROOFING SYSTEM SINGLE-PLY MEMBRANE [ WHITE - "

RF-2 METAL ROOF o RIBBED METAL PANEL | DARK GRAY
MT-1 METAL FASCIAS; GUTTERS; TRIM; CAP FLASHING; MISC | PRE-FINISHED METAL BLACK =
PT-1 EXTERIOR PAINT - DOORS; RAILINGS; EXP. STRUCTURE | PAINTED METAL - - BLACK

PT-2 SAFETY RAILINGS, CONCRETE FILLED BOLLARDS PAINTED METAL SAFETY YELLOW
PT-3 ROOF TOP EQUIPMENT - . PAINTED METAL . GRAY .

ASB AND
COVERED
. ELEVATIONS
9eb rmton compon e SHEET:26 OF 26
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